
LA-14322-M 
MANUAL 
Approved for public release; 
distribution is unlimited 

 
 
 

 
The RadAssessor Manual 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Sharon L. Seitz 
 
 
 

UNCLASSIFIED 



 

 
 
 
 
 
Edited by Lynne Atencio, Group IRM-CAS 
 
 
 
 
 
Website:  https://radassessor.lanl.gov/
Email:  radassessor@lanl.gov
 
Revision 0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Los Alamos National Laboratory, an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer, is 
operated by the Los Alamos National Security, LLC, for the National Nuclear Security 
Administration of the U.S. Department of Energy under contract DE-AC52-06NA25396. 
 
Los Alamos National Laboratory strongly supports academic freedom and a researcher’s right to publish; as an institution, 
however, the Laboratory does not endorse the viewpoint of a publication or guarantee its technical correctness. 
 
This report was prepared as an account of work sponsored by an agency of the U.S. Government. Neither the Los 
Alamos National Security, LLC, the U.S. Government nor any agency thereof, nor any of their employees make any 
warranty, express or implied, or assume any legal liability or responsibility for the accuracy, completeness, or usefulness 
of any information, apparatus, product, or process disclosed, or represent that its use would not infringe privately owned 
rights. Reference herein to any specific commercial product, process, or service by trade name, trademark, manufacturer, 
or otherwise does not necessarily constitute or imply its endorsement, recommendation, or favoring by the Los Alamos 
National Security, LLC, the U.S. Government, or any agency thereof. The views and opinions of authors expressed herein 
do not necessarily state or reflect those of Los Alamos National Security, LLC, the U.S. Government, or any agency 
thereof.  
 
Microsoft, Access, and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

ii 

http://www.nnsa.doe.gov/
https://radassessor.lanl.gov/
mailto:radassessor@lanl.gov


 

LA-14322-M 
MANUAL 
Issued: February 2007 
 
 
 
 
The RadAssessor Manual 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sharon L. Seitz 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

iii



 

 
 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

iv 



 

Contents 
 
1 Introduction................................................................................................................. 1 

1.1 History of RadAssessor....................................................................................... 1 
1.2 What is RadAssessor?......................................................................................... 2 
1.3 Identification Categorization .............................................................................. 4 
1.4 RadAssessor System Architecture ...................................................................... 7 

2 RadAssessor Basics .................................................................................................... 9 
2.1 Getting Started .................................................................................................... 9 
2.2 System Requirements.......................................................................................... 9 
2.3 Request an Account .......................................................................................... 10 
2.4 Log In................................................................................................................ 11 
2.5 RadAssessor Page Layout................................................................................. 14 
2.6 Menus................................................................................................................ 17 
2.7 Online Tutorial.................................................................................................. 17 

3 Identification Results ................................................................................................ 19 
3.1 Selection Pages ................................................................................................. 19 
3.2 Check Boxes ..................................................................................................... 20 
3.3 Download Images ............................................................................................. 20 
3.4 “Spectrum” Queries .......................................................................................... 21 

3.4.1 To Open the Spectrum Page ..................................................................... 21 
3.4.2 Select Spectra to Display .......................................................................... 22 
3.4.3 “Display Spectrum” Results ..................................................................... 23 

3.5 “Identification Performance” Queries............................................................... 24 
3.5.1 To Open the Identification Performance Page.......................................... 24 
3.5.2 How to Use the Identification Performance Query................................... 25 
3.5.3 Display the Identification Performance Pie Chart .................................... 26 

3.6 “Known Source Isotope” Queries..................................................................... 28 
3.6.1 To Open the Known Source Isotope Page ................................................ 28 
3.6.2 How to Use the Known Source Isotope Query......................................... 29 
3.6.3 Display Known Source Isotope Results.................................................... 30 

3.7 “Known Instrument Identification” Queries..................................................... 31 
3.7.1 To Open the Known Instrument Identification Page ................................ 31 
3.7.2 How to Use the Select Known Instrument Identification Query .............. 32 
3.7.3 Display Known Instrument Identification Results.................................... 33 

4 Additional Information ............................................................................................. 35 
4.1 Filter Section..................................................................................................... 35 

4.1.1 Alphanumeric Filter .................................................................................. 37 
4.1.2 Numeric Filter........................................................................................... 38 
4.1.3 Searching for Wildcards as Literals .......................................................... 38 

4.2 Sorting Results .................................................................................................. 39 
4.3 “Instrument Models” Query.............................................................................. 40 

4.3.1 To Open the Instrument Models Page ...................................................... 40 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

v



 

4.3.2 To View All Instrument Models ............................................................... 41 
4.3.3 To Filter Instrument Models ..................................................................... 42 
4.3.4 To Select an Instrument Model to Display ............................................... 43 

4.4 “Model Distributors” Query ............................................................................. 44 
4.4.1 To Open the Model Distributors Page ...................................................... 44 
4.4.2 To View All Instrument Model Distributors ............................................ 45 
4.4.3 To Filter the Model Distributors ............................................................... 46 

4.5 “Shielding” Query............................................................................................. 47 
4.5.1 To Open the Shielding Page ..................................................................... 47 
4.5.2 To View All Shielding.............................................................................. 48 
4.5.3 To Filter Shielding .................................................................................... 49 
4.5.4 To Select a Shielding Material to Display ................................................ 50 

4.6 “Category 12 MAIs” Query .............................................................................. 51 
4.6.1 To Open the Category 12 MAIs Page....................................................... 51 
4.6.2 To View all Categories ............................................................................. 52 
4.6.3 To Filter Category 12 MAIs ..................................................................... 53 
4.6.4 To Select a Single Category 12 MAI to Display ...................................... 54 

5 Your Account............................................................................................................ 55 
5.1 Log In................................................................................................................ 55 

5.1.1 To Open the Log In Page .......................................................................... 55 
5.1.2 To Log In .................................................................................................. 56 
5.1.3 Log In Problems........................................................................................ 57 

5.2 Log Out ............................................................................................................. 59 
5.2.1 To Log Out of RadAssessor...................................................................... 59 

5.3 Lost Username or Password.............................................................................. 60 
5.3.1 To Open the Lost Username or Password Page........................................ 60 
5.3.2 To Get Your Username or Set a New Password....................................... 61 
5.3.3 Reset Password Page................................................................................. 62 

5.4 Change Account................................................................................................ 63 
5.4.1 To Open the Change Account Page .......................................................... 63 
5.4.2 To View or Change Account Information ................................................ 64 

6 Help........................................................................................................................... 65 
6.1 Documentation.................................................................................................. 65 

6.1.1 To Open the RadAssessor Online Tutorial ............................................... 65 
6.1.2 To Use the Online RadAssessor Tutorial.................................................. 66 

6.2 Contact Developers........................................................................................... 68 
6.2.1 To Open the Contact Developers Page ..................................................... 68 

6.3 About................................................................................................................. 69 
6.3.1 To Open the About Page........................................................................... 69 

Resources and Additional Reading................................................................................... 71 
Index ................................................................................................................................. 76 
 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

vi 



 

1 
Introduction 

HIS manual will describe the functions and capabilities that are available from the 
RadAssessor database and will demonstrate how to retrieve and view its information. 

You’ll learn how to start the database application, how to log in, how to use the common 
commands, and how to use the online help if you have a question or need extra guidance. 
RadAssessor can be viewed from any standard web browser. Therefore, you will not need 
to install any special software before using RadAssessor. 

1.1 History of RadAssessor 
The RadAssessor database system was developed to characterize data accumulated from 
commercial handheld radiation detectors and evaluate the radiation detection 
performance of the instruments (Figure 1). Previously, performance data from these 
handheld isotope-identifying instruments was unmethodically collected in laboratory 
notebooks, instrument memory, spreadsheets, data files, publications, or within an 
operator’s memory, and it frequently had not been interpreted. It appeared in different 
formats, some of which were proprietary. Therefore, it was difficult to assimilate, 
interpret, or disseminate the 
detector performance data that had 
been compiled. It was almost 
impossible to compare data among 
different instruments. 
 
As more and more commercial 
instruments became available, the 
number of measurements being 
taken grew larger and so did the 
number of radiation sources being 
measured. However, the sources 
that were being measured in 
experimental laboratories were not 
readily available to outside agencies that needed the results. Clearly, a solution was 
needed that could address all of these challenges.  
 
In response, the RadAssessor database system was created. Existing and newly acquired 
data was assembled in the database, and measurement findings were evaluated. These 
findings have been integrated into a single, central repository that provides easy access to 
authorized users. Users can log in using a standard web browser and easily build queries 
based on the data, including information about particular detectors, isotopes, or shielding 
combinations. 

T 

 

Figure 1. Data acquisition using several different detector 
models (left). One of the radioactive sources used during data 
acquisition was 4.5 kg of 239Pu. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

1



 

1.2 What is RadAssessor? 
The RadAssessor database is a central repository for information collected from handheld 
radiation detectors. There are countless ways this information can be used. For example, 
you can compare a particular detector with another detector. Or you can compare a 
detector’s performance with special nuclear material to its performance with naturally-
occurring radiation. 
 
RadAssessor is a tool to help you determine a radioactive threat level by giving you 
known information about an instrument’s performance and its radioactive source 
measurements. Handheld radiation detectors are important in first-responder programs for 
detecting illegal radioactive materials and reducing the threat of a terrorist attack. 
However, to prevent a radiological terrorism attack, you must be able to find the 
radiological material and distinguish it from legitimate radioactive sources. 
 
It is also necessary to identify the isotopes in interdicted radioactive material. Handheld 
isotope-identifying instruments can be used to reveal the presence of radioactive material, 
localize the material, identify the radioactive isotopes, and determine the threat level. 
RadAssessor summarizes the performance of different handheld isotope-identifying 
instruments by compiling their radiation detection and identification results. A 
comprehensive understanding of each instrument’s performance makes it easier to rapidly 
and accurately interpret the data and assess the threat.  
 
Few commercial radiation detectors consistently interrogate questionable cargo 
accurately, and no detector has yet been able to meet all of the first responder’s needs. 
Therefore, until technology provides a convenient, affordable, and robust instrument that 
can identify isotopes in a wide variety of circumstances when operated by responders 
with varying levels of training, it will remain important to carefully evaluate your 
intended use of an instrument and the conditions under which it will operate before 
selecting one. Studying the responses of various detectors to various sources of radiation 
is a good way to help you determine which instrument to buy.  
 
In addition to previously acquired performance data, measurements taken under 
laboratory conditions have expanded both the number of instruments tested and the 
sources measured. Gamma-isotope identification and neutron-response findings have also 
been added. The instrument performance data and findings currently available in 
RadAssessor include information about radiation detectors, radioactive sources, 
shielding, experiments, detailed measurement results, spectra, and measurement 
performance categorizations, shown in Figure 2.  
 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

2 



 

 

Measurement performance categorizations are used to categorize gamma identification 
results and are based on defining the most abundant isotopes (MAIs) identified during a 
measurement. There are currently two categorizing systems that provide an initial high-
level understanding of an instrument’s performance and a more detailed understanding 
with additional granularity. (See section 1.3, Identification Categorization, below, for 

additional information.) 
 
RadAssessor features a web-based 
interface for selecting instruments, 
isotopes, and shielding 
combinations. Dynamically 
generated screens are based on the 
most recent data that has been 
added into the database. Graphics 
and textual results are generated and 
presented instantaneously. Figure 3 
shows what an instrument might 
report when measuring a known 
radiation source, information that 
could be vital for quickly 
identifying a potential threat. 

Figure 3. RadAssessor generated measurement results when 
the instrument was measuring a 239Pu source. 

Experiment 
 
Date 
Location 
Nominal Time 
Background 

Source 
 
Source Name 
Source Isotopes 
Source Picture 
Reference Activity 

Shielding 
 
Shielding Material 
Thickness 
Order From Source 

Instrument 
 
Model 
Library Used 
Distance to Source 
 

Result 
 
Decayed Activity 
Instrument Finding 
Confidence Level 
Spectrum 

MAI Category 
 
Category 5 
Category 12 
 

Model 
 
Name 
Manufacturer 
Firmware 
Detection Material 
Picture

Isotope 
 
Name 
Element Number 
Symbol 
Specific Activity 
Half Life 

Figure 2. Major components of the RadAssessor database. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

3



 

1.3 Identification Categorization 
A detailed categorization system that grades the accuracy of an instrument’s gamma 
identification has been added to RadAssessor. There are two ways to get measurement 
performance results—by the five-category system or the twelve-category system.  
 
In the five-category categorization system, the categories are Correct, Conditionally 
Correct, Minor Daughter, False Negative, and False Positive. This system will provide a 
high-level understanding of an instrument’s performance. 
 
However, when a more detailed understanding of measurement performance is desired, 
the 12-category system is available. As an example, the additional categories would help 
differentiate between an identification failure caused by the absence of an isotope in the 
instrument’s library and a failure where the isotope was in the library. If the additional 
granularity is not needed, the 12-category system can easily collapse back into the five-
category system. 
 
Both category systems rely on defining the MAIs. If the radiation source is a single 
object, the MAIs are the radioisotopes that are present with an atomic abundance of at 
least 10%. If the radiation source consists of two or more individual objects, the atomic 
abundance used to define the MAIs is the gamma-ray flux (at the detector) weighted 
average of the atomic abundances of each individual object. For example, if two 
individual isotope button sources such as 137Cs and 60Co were placed so that the gamma-
ray flux at the detector is the same for each, they would both be considered to have 50% 
abundance and, therefore, both would be considered as the MAIs. 
 
The grading approach, or method used to assign grades to the detectors’ performance, is 
shown in Table 1. The grading approach for isotope-identifying instruments is based 
upon the type of source being measured, whether any or all MAIs were found, and the 
instrument identifications reported. 
 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

4 



 

 
Table 1. Grading Approach for Isotope-Identifying Instruments 

Source Instrument Identifications Reported Grade 
Background   
 ALL (Background, NoID, or MD) C2 
 Any Incorrect ID FP1 
Non-Background   
All MAIs Found C2 MAIs 

BOGUS or MD or BKG 

 
Below are the definitions of the 12 categories. 
 
 Correct 2 (C2) means the instrument correctly identified all MAIs present as the 

isotopes identified with the most confidence or with confidence less than only a 
Minor Daughter (see definition below). Or, in the case of background, it means it 
identified either nothing or only 40K (which occurs naturally in the environment). 

 Correct 1 (C1) means the instrument correctly identified at least one MAI present 
when there was more than one, but not all MAIs with the highest confidence or with 
confidence less than a Minor Daughter (see definition below). 

 Conditionally Correct 2 (CC2) means all MAIs present were correctly identified with 
less confidence than something that was not present or could not be identified. 

 Conditionally Correct 1 (CC1) means at least one MAI, but not all MAIs present, was 
correctly identified, but with less confidence than something that was not present or 
could not be identified. 

All MAIs Found MD or BKG 
Any MAI 
BOGUS 

C2 

C2 All MAIs Found MAI 
MD or BKG 
MAI 

CC2 All MAIs Found BOGUS or NoID 
ALL MAIs 

C1 NOT All MAIs Found MAI 
BOGUS or MD or NoID or BKG 
MAI 

C1 NOT All MAIs Found MAI 
BOGUS or MD or NoID or BKG 

NOT All MAIs Found MD or BKG 
MAI 

C1 

NOT All MAIs Found BOGUS or NoID 
MAI 

CC1 

Not C or CC Any MD MD 
FN1  ALL NoIDs or Empty (at least 1 MAI in LIB) 
FN2  ALL NoIDs (MAI not in LIB) 
FN3  ALL NoIDs or Background (at least 1 MAI in LIB) 
FN4  ALL NoIDs or Background (MAI not in LIB) 

 BOGUS or Background (at least 1 MAI in LIB) FP2 
 BOGUS or Background (MAI not in LIB) FP3 

 
 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

5



 

 Minor Daughter (MD) means that the instrument identified either a daughter of an 
MAI, a nonpresent parent of an MAI, or a radioisotope known to be present with less 
than 10% abundance, but the instrument failed to identify an MAI. Examples of 
identifying MDs would be identifying 226Ra when the source was 238U or identifying 
232Th when the source was 228Th. 

 False Negative 1 (FN1) means the instrument gave no identification when a 
radionuclide contained in the instrument’s library was present. 

 False Negative 2 (FN2) means the instrument gave no identification when a 
radionuclide NOT contained in the instrument’s library was present. 

 False Negative 3 (FN3) means the instrument only identified 40K when a radionuclide 
contained in the instrument’s library was present. 

 False Negative 4 (FN4) means the instrument only identified 40K when a radionuclide 
NOT contained in the instrument’s library was present. 

 False Positive 1 (FP1) means the instrument incorrectly reported one or more 
radionuclides as being present in a background measurement. 

 False Positive 2 (FP2) means the instrument incorrectly reported one or more 
radionuclides as being present without making any correct identification other than 
40K when at least one MAI was in the instrument’s library. 

 False Positive 3 (FP3) means the instrument incorrectly reported one or more 
radionuclides as being present without making any correct identification other than 
40K when no MAI was in the instrument’s library. 

 
In cases where only one MAI is present, the divisions of C into C1 and C2, and of CC 
into CC1 and CC2 are unnecessary. It should be noted that when 40K is used in the above 
categories, it is generally used to represent naturally occurring radioactive materials. In 
our experience, 40K is the only background isotope routinely reported by identifiers. 
 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

6 



 

1.4 RadAssessor System Architecture 
Figure 4 illustrates how RadAssessor runs on a Windows® platform using Apache Web 
Server integrated with PHP: Hypertext Preprocessor as the front-end user interface. A 
relational database, currently Microsoft Access®, sits at the back end as the final data 
repository serving up user query results. Secure Sockets Layer (SSL) protocol creates a 
secure encrypted connection between the client and the server. As a result, all authorized 
end users have secure access to RadAssessor through the Internet using any standard 
Internet browser.  
 
The RadAssessor database is flexible enough to expand as new instruments and 
radioactive sources are added and is scalable to include various radiation measurement 
types such as gamma-isotope identification and neutron-response findings. Instrument 
performance data and findings that can be found within RadAssessor include data for 
radiation detectors, radioactive sources, source uses, isotope elements, shielding, 
experiments, detailed measurement results, spectra, and measurement performance 
categorizations. Detector information also includes detection materials, individual 
libraries, model details, and model distributors. User information is designed into a 
normalized structure of Users, Company, and Permissions. Numerous lookup tables are 
used throughout the system.  

Figure 4. RadAssessor’s system architecture provides secure, 
encrypted access control. Authentication and authorization 
requires a username and password with group privileges. 

Windows XP  
Apache Web Server 

 Access Control : Network Address  
 Restrict IPs 
 Restrict Subnets 

Encryption : SSL

RadAssessor  
Access Database 

 Authentication : Username/Password 
 Authorization : Group Privileges 
 Encryption : SSL 

Read-Only

INTERNET 
USER 

Secure Socket Layer (SSL) 
• Port 443 ONLY 
• Encryption 
• Private Key 

CCN-5 Rampart 
Firewall with Restrictions
 Restrict IPs 
 Restrict Subnets 
 Restrict all ports 

Restrict Traffic 
• Based on security policy 

PHP User Interface

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

7



 

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

8 



 

2 
RadAssessor Basics 

HIS chapter gives step-by-step instructions about where to find RadAssessor and how 
to use the menus and commands within the RadAssessor database. It also describes 

how to get an account started and how to use your account. 

2.1 Getting Started 
RadAssessor is an “Official Use Only” database that can be accessed only by authorized 
users with a “need-to-know”. To access the RadAssessor database, you must have a 
username and password for an account created by the Los Alamos National Laboratory 
RadAssessor team (see section 2.3, Request an Account, below).  
 
The RadAssessor team will need to know your computer network location because only 
preauthorized Internet domains are allowed to access RadAssessor. If necessary, we can 
work with your system administrator to locate your Internet Protocol (IP) address or 
subnet. If you experience any problems with RadAssessor, please email the RadAssessor 
team at radassessor@lanl.gov. 

2.2 System Requirements 
The RadAssessor database is easily accessible with minimal system requirements. 
RadAssessor operates from any computer through a standard web browser when you are 
connected to the Internet. There is no need to compile anything nor do you need to install 
any extra tools to run RadAssessor. 
 
Although your personal web browser settings may affect the look of the RadAssessor 
pages, they will not affect its functionality. For example, if you change your browser text 
size to “Large” it will not affect your usage, but the RadAssessor text may be shifted and 
not look optimal. 
 
Your Internet connection speed will have an effect on your results and interaction with 
RadAssessor. Broadband is recommended. See your local network administrator for 
assistance with your connection speeds. 
 
You may use any standard web browser to access RadAssessor. However, the following 
web browsers and versions have been fully tested and should be considered minimum 
requirements: 

• Microsoft Internet Explorer, version 6.0 
• Mozilla Firefox, version 1.5.0.4 and 1.5.0.5 
• Netscape, version 7.2 
• Opera, version 9.01 
• Safari, version 2.0.4 

T 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

9

mailto:radassessor@lanl.gov


 

RadAssessor requires the use of session validation through “cookies”. The default for 
most browsers is “cookies enabled”. To find out whether your browser is set to allow 
cookies, see Table 2 below. 

Table 2. How to Set Your Browser to Allow Cookies 

 
Internet 
Explorer 

Mozilla 
Firefox Netscape Opera Safari 

1 Click “Tools” Click “Tools” Click “Tools” Click “Tools” Click “Safari” 
2 Select “Internet 

Options…” 
Select 
“Options…” 

Select “Cookie 
Manager” 

Select 
“Advanced” 

Select 
“Preferences…” 

3 Click “Privacy” 
tab 

Click “Privacy” 
icon on top 

Select “Use 
Default Cookie 
Permissions” 

Click 
“Cookies…” 

Click “Security” 
icon on top 

4 Set privacy to 
“Medium” 

Click 
“Cookies” tab 

If you do not want 
default cookies 
enabled as shown 
in the previous 
step, select “Allow 
Session Cookies 
from this Site” or 
“Allow Cookies 
from this Site” 

In the Server 
manager 
window, click 
“Edit…” button 

Find “Accept 
Cookies” and 
either choose 
“Always” or 
“Only from 
sites you 
navigate to” 

5 If privacy is set 
higher than 
Medium, click 
“Advanced…” 
button 

Check “Allow 
sites to set 
Cookies” box 
or use 
“Exceptions” 
button 

 In the Site 
preferences 
window, click 
“Cookies” tab 

 

6 If privacy is set 
higher than 
Medium, make 
sure  “First-
party Cookies” 
is set to 
“Accept”, or 
check “Always 
allow session 
cookies” 

  Click “Accept 
cookies” or 
“Accept only 
cookies from 
the site I visit” 

 

      
      

2.3 Request an Account 

RadAssessor email: 
radassessor@lanl.gov

To request an account, send an email to 
radassessor@lanl.gov. You may be asked for more 
information to validate your need-to-know. The 
RadAssessor team will generate an account for you 
and will send you an email confirmation with your username and temporary password. 
 
The email confirmation will direct you to the RadAssessor login page, where you will log 
in for the first time (see section 2.4, Log In, below). You will then be directed to your 
personal account page where you will change your password and can either validate or 
change your account information. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

10 

mailto:radassessor@lanl.gov
mailto:radassessor@lanl.gov


 

2.4 Log In 
RadAssessor web site: 

https://radassessor.lanl.gov
After you receive your confirmation email, log 
in to RadAssessor. The first time you use your 
username and temporary password, 
RadAssessor will redirect you to your account 
page, where you will be asked to change your password and validate your account 
information (see steps below). 
 
To log in to RadAssessor 
 

1. Type in https://radassessor.lanl.gov to direct your web browser to the 
RadAssessor log-in page. 

2. In “Username”, enter your valid username. 

3. In “Password”, enter your valid password (or temporary password from your 
confirmation email). 

4. Click the “Login” button or press the “Enter” key.  

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

11

https://radassessor.lanl.gov/
https://radassessor.lanl.gov/


 

 
RadAssessor will validate your user information and will display the message shown in 
Figure 5 if the login attempt is successful. 
 

• Click the “OK” button to acknowledge that you have accepted the Official Use 
Only terms. 

• The first time you log in, you will be directed to the “Your Account Information” 
page (Figure 6). From here you must change your temporary password and may 
update your account information (see chapter 5, Your Account, below).  

Figure 6. As a first-time user, you must change your 
temporary password. 

Figure 5. “Official Use Only” acceptance page. Click “OK” to continue.  

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

12 



 

• RadAssessor will validate your information and take you to the RadAssessor 
Home Page (Figure 7). From the Home Page, you’ll have access to the entire 
RadAssessor database.  

Figure 7. RadAssessor Home page displays upon successful log in. 

 
 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

13



 

2.5 RadAssessor Page Layout 
RadAssessor has a consistent user interface to help you learn and maneuver through the 
application quickly. The user interface, accessed through your web browser, provides 

• quick and easy access,  

• freedom from any software installations on your local hard drive,  

• a guarantee that you will be using the latest data and software versions,  

• consistent system performance regardless of your local operating system, 

• the ability to access RadAssessor from almost anywhere, and  

• the ability to update and maintain RadAssessor without distributing and installing 
software on numerous computers and without disrupting your work. 

 
The main window or page (Figure 8) has consistent header and footer sections at the top 
and bottom of each page, above and below the body of the page. The body section, the 
middle part of a page, may contain text or controls, such as buttons, text fields, or check 
boxes. 

Main Window 
or Page 

Header section 

Footer section 

Body section 

Figure 8. RadAssessor takes advantage of your web browser by providing a consistent user interface. 
Every RadAssessor page has the same standard header and footer sections. 

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

14 



 

The header section gives a quick reference for where you are in the application, and 
identifies you as the user currently logged in. Figure 9 shows the specific areas of the 
header section, described below. 
 

1. Link to LANL: Link to the Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) home 
page. 

 
2. Application title: Name of the application you are using (RadAssessor). 

 
3. Page title: Name of the page you are currently viewing. 

 
4. User name: First and last name of the user currently logged into RadAssessor. 

 
5. Logout link: Click to log out of RadAssessor. 

 
6. Menu bar: Click on items shown to view their related pages. 

 
7. Classification of the application: RadAssessor is classified as “Official Use 

Only”. As a user of this system, you agree to not release any information 
contained in the database without prior approval from the developers. 

Link to 
LANL 

Figure 9. RadAssessor takes advantage of your web browser by using a consistent user interface. Every 
page within RadAssessor has the same standard header and footer. 

Classification 

User name 

 Application title Page title 

Logout link Menu bar 

Application name 
and version 

Publication 
identification Email address 

Date RadAssessor 
data was updated 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

15



 

The footer section (Figure 9) provides more static information about the RadAssessor 
application and general copyright information. The footer contains  
 

1. Application name and version. 
 

2. Date RadAssessor data was updated: The date when the most recent data was 
added or modified. 

 
3. Publication identification: Identifying publication number assigned by LANL. 

 
4. Classification of the application: Repeat of the classification in the header 

(OUO). 
 

5. General links to LANS, DOE, and NNSA. 
 

6. Links to application copyrights and disclaimers. 
 

7. Email address: RadAssessor email address. 
 
Please feel free to use the email address radassessor@lanl.gov to communicate with the 
RadAssessor developers about any topic relevant to system capabilities or instrument 
performance. The backend database contains much more data than what is actually seen 
in the standard queries, as you will see later in this document. If you need additional 
information, it is possible that we may already have the data and can easily make it 
available. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

16 

mailto:radassessor@lanl.gov


 

2.6 Menus 
The menu bar near the top of each RadAssessor page (Figure 10) reveals the menu 
structure that will allow you to seamlessly navigate through the pages in the database. 
The menu bar shows first-level menu titles: the RadAssessor Home, Identification 
Results, Additional Information, Your Account, and Help pages. If you move the mouse 
over one of these menu titles (no need to click the mouse), it will become highlighted, 
and a drop-down list of second-level menu items or commands will appear. In Figure 10, 
the mouse is hovering over the Your Account menu title. The mouse changes 
automatically to a hand (as if choosing an item), and the menu title becomes highlighted. 
Select one of the menu items to perform the desired task.  
 
Some items in the dropdown menu perform an action directly; for example, Log Out 
under the Your Account menu title logs you, the current user, out of RadAssessor and 
redirects you back to the Log-In page. Other menu items may display other windows or 
pages that require you to supply information needed by RadAssessor to perform the 
requested action. 

Menu title 

Menu item or 
command 

Figure 10. The RadAssessor menu bar contains first-level selections. When your mouse hovers over a 
menu title, a list of second-level items or commands drops down for selection. 

2.7 Online Tutorial 
Most of the information contained in this manual is also available online from the 
RadAssessor Online Tutorial located at https://radassessor.lanl.gov/tutorials/. If you are 
already logged into RadAssessor, you will find the online tutorial under the Help menu 
by clicking on Documentation.  

RadAssessor online tutorial: 
https://radassessor.lanl.gov/tutorials/

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

17

https://radassessor.lanl.gov/tutorials/
https://radassessor.lanl.gov/tutorials/


 

 
 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

18 



 

3 
Identification Results 

DENTIFICATION Results”, the menu title located in the menu bar at the top of the 
page between “RadAssessor Home” and “Additional Information”, will probably 

contain most of the information of interest to you. In this chapter, we will describe the 
overall purpose of Identification Results, and we will investigate each submenu query 
that can be accessed from that menu item. The queries can be customized based on 
predefined data fields. The four possible queries are  

• Spectrum, 
• Identification Performance, 
• Known Source Isotope, and 
• Known Instrument ID. 

3.1 Selection Pages 
Each of the queries listed in the submenu will take you to a selection page, where you 
will choose or enter the information RadAssessor needs to generate results for your 
query. The results will be displayed on a subsequent results page(s), as shown in 
Figure 11. 
 
The selection pages are created dynamically based on the data in the database at that 
precise moment. Whenever measurements are acquired with a new instrument, that 
instrument will automatically be included in the instrument model list and will be 
available the next time the list is accessed.  

“I 

RadAssessor Selection Page 
 

• Build Selection Criteria 
o Instruments 
o Isotopes 
o Shielding 
o Instrument 

Findings 

RadAssessor Results Page 
 

• Process Selection Criteria 
• Display Results 

o Text 
o Graphical Charts 
o Raw Data 

Figure 11. Selection pages let you determine what selection criteria will be used to search 
the database for results. Results may be shown in various formats such as text, graphical 
charts, and raw data. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

19



 

3.2 Check Boxes 
Check boxes are used to determine which data will be accessed. Figure 12 demonstrates 
how the check-box lists are used. In this example, the list is shown initially with no 
instruments checked or selected, then with “All Instrument Models” checked, and finally 
with all of the models selected except for the GN (Firmware Version . . .). Check boxes 
are on/off toggle switches. After you have checked the items you are interested in, click 
“Submit” to process the query based on those items. 

Figure 12. Selection pages show dynamic data as a list of check-box items. This list of 
instrument models first shows no instruments selected. Then, the user has chosen the 
entire list of instruments, and finally has unchecked only the GN model.  

Right click the 
mouse and select 
this option 

3.3 Download Images 
Some of the images in the result 
pages can be downloaded to your 
computer. To download an image, 
either (a) move the mouse over the 
image and click the disk icon in 
the upper left corner, or (b) right 
click the mouse anywhere inside 
the image and select the “Save 
Picture As…” option. Both 
methods, shown in Figure 13, will 
allow you designate the file name 
and location of the saved image. 

Left click the 
mouse here 

Figure 13. Two methods to save images to your computer. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

20 



 

3.4 “Spectrum” Queries 
The “Spectrum” query, accessed from the Identification Results menu, will display the 
actual isotopic spectra collected from the measurements made with a detector. You 
choose which instrument model(s), source isotope(s), and shielding combinations will be 
used to generate the spectra and measurement details. The steps are described below. 

3.4.1 To Open the Spectrum Page  

1. Move your mouse over the “Identification Results” menu option. (You do not 
need to click the mouse.)  

2. Single click “Spectrum” to open the Spectrum selection page.  

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

21



 

3.4.2 Select Spectra to Display  

1. Under “1. Select Instrument Model(s)”, select the instrument(s) to evaluate. 
(You must select at least one.) 

2. Under “2. Select Isotope(s)”, select the source isotope(s) to use in the 
evaluation. (You must select at least one.)  

3. Under “3. Select Shielding and Thickness”, select the shielding and 
thickness(es) to use in the evaluation. 

4. Click “Submit” button. (“Reset” will change all of your selections back to 
their original settings.) 

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

22 



 

3.4.3 “Display Spectrum” Results  

After clicking “Submit”, all spectra matching your selection criteria will be displayed 
(Figure 14). The results can be downloaded to your computer either as raw data or as a 
JPEG image. The column headings from this screen are described below. 

Figure 14. Graphical RadAssessor spectra results can be downloaded as a raw data file or a JPEG image. 

Instrument Model 
Name and model of the instrument that took the measurement. The detection material 
used by the instrument is shown beneath its name.  

MAI Source Isotope(s) 
Displays the most abundant isotope (MAI) source isotope(s) measured. Shielding 
material and thickness will also be listed in this column.  

Spectrum 
Actual isotopic spectrum generated from the measurements taken by the instrument. To 
save the image to your computer, move the mouse over the spectrum, right click the 
mouse, and choose “Save Picture As...”. Click the “Download Spectrum (raw data file)” 
link to download the original spectrum file saved from the instrument to your computer. 

Instrument Findings (Message, Confidence) 
The final isotope identification or other conclusion reported by the detector based on the 
measurements it collected. Findings are displayed with a number that represents the 
confidence the instrument has in its conclusion. (The Detective is the only detector that 
doesn’t use numeric confidence values for specific isotope identifications. Therefore, the 
Detective was assigned a 1, 2, or 3 confidence value to correspond with its Possible, 
Suspect, or Found messages, respectively.) 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

23



 

3.5 “Identification Performance” Queries 
The “Identification Performance” menu item, accessed from the Identification Results 
menu, rates the performance of an instrument(s) based on the accuracy of its isotope 
identification. A pie chart will show either 5 or 12 categories that form the basis for the 
rating. The dynamically generated pie chart can be downloaded to your computer. 

NOTE: A comparison with previously reported results shows overall 
improvement in instrument performance. This is primarily due to two factors. 
First, the current results include newer instruments with improved identification 
abilities. Second, the new results include a significant number of 
radiopharmaceutical measurements. Because of the widespread use of 
radionuclides in medical applications, many of the instruments have been 
designed to correctly identify the most popular radiopharmaceuticals. 

 
You can choose the title for your pie chart, the source use(s), whether to display the 5 or 
12 category system, and which instruments will be used to generate the pie chart. The 
steps are described below. 

3.5.1 To Open the Identification Performance Page 

1. Move your mouse over the “Identification Results” menu option. (You do not 
need to click the mouse.) 

2. Single click “Identification Performance” to open the Identification 
Performance selection page.  

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

24 



 

3.5.2 How to Use the Identification Performance Query 

1. Under “Enter Pie Chart Title”, type in a title for your pie chart. If you do not 
enter a title, RadAssessor will attempt to generate an appropriate title based on 
your criteria selections. 

2. Under “Select Source Use(s)”, select the source(s) to use in the evaluation. 
(You must select at least one.) Source Use is the common application for that 
source throughout the world. A specific source may have many applications 
and may therefore fall into several of the “Source Use” categories shown. 

3. Under “Select Category System”, choose either the 5- or 12-category system. 
(The default is the 5-category system of Correct, Conditionally Correct, Minor 
Daughter, False Negative, and False Positive.) The wedges in your pie chart 
will correspond to the categories from the system you select. 

4. Under “Select Instrument Model(s)”, select the instrument(s) to evaluate. (You 
must select at least one.) 

5. Click the “Submit” button. (“Reset” will change all of your selections back to 
their original settings.) 

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

25



 

3.5.3 Display the Identification Performance Pie Chart 

After you click “Submit”, your pie chart will be generated using the criteria you selected 
(Figure 15). Components of the display are described below. 

Figure 15. Gamma identification performance results generated by RadAssessor using the 5-category 
system. Graphical RadAssessor results allow you to download the JPEG image to your computer. 

Performance Title 
The title of the pie chart, either entered by you or generated by RadAssessor.  

Date 
The current date will be displayed in the upper left corner.  

Pie Chart 
The pie chart is generated based on the criteria you specified, using all the matching 
measurements in the current database. Each colored wedge indicates the category 
identification (e.g., C for Correct) and the percentage of the total measurements that fall 
into that category (Figure 15). 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

26 



 

Figure 16 shows the chart from the 12-category system for all measurements, 
instruments, and source uses combined. In this chart, C2 is much larger than C1 because 
only one MAI was present in most experiments; therefore, C1 does not apply in those 
cases (see section 1.3, Identification Categorization, above).  

Figure 16. Gamma identification performance results generated 
by RadAssessor using the 12-category system. 

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

27



 

3.6 “Known Source Isotope” Queries 
The “Known Source Isotope” menu item, accessed from the Identification Results menu, 
displays all the findings (conclusions) that an instrument has reported to date for a 
selected source isotope(s). If you already know the isotope(s) that is being inspected, use 
this Known Source Isotope screen. For example, if you were inspecting a truck with a 
shipping manifest stating the specific isotopes onboard, you might be interested in 
knowing what instrument findings you could expect to see when you measure those 
known isotopes. If you select the instrument, the isotope(s) of interest, and the shielding 
(if any), the database will list all of the instrument’s findings that have occurred to date. 

3.6.1 To Open the Known Source Isotope Page  

1. Move your mouse over the “Identification Results” menu option. (You do not 
need to click the mouse.) 

2. Single click “Known Source Isotope” to open the Known Source Isotope 
selection page.  

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

28 



 

3.6.2 How to Use the Known Source Isotope Query 

1. Under “1. Select Instrument Model(s)”, select the instrument(s) to evaluate. 
(You must select at least one.) 

2. Under “2. Select Source Isotope(s)”, select the source isotope(s) to use in the 
evaluation. (You must select at least one.) The resulting list will show all of 
the findings (conclusions) that an instrument has reported when it was asked 
to identify the selected isotope(s) . 

3. Under “3. Select Shielding and Thickness”, select the shielding and 
thickness(es) to use in the evaluation.  

4. Click the “Submit” button. (“Reset” will change all of your selections back to 
their original settings.) 

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

29



 

3.6.3 Display Known Source Isotope Results 

After clicking “Submit”, all instrument findings (conclusions) will be displayed based on 
the criteria you selected (Figure 17). Components of the display are described below. 

Figure 17. Known instrument findings when measuring 239Pu. There were 21 instrument findings from 
8 separate measurements. 

Total Unique Measurements 
The total number of measurements taken by a particular instrument(s) that match the 
criteria you specified. 

Instrument Model 
Name and model of the instrument that took the measurement. 

Source Isotope 
The actual isotope(s) that was measured.  

Instrument Findings 
The final isotope identification or other conclusion reported by the detector based on the 
measurements it collected. 

Number of Findings (Total=…) 
The number of times the instrument reported this finding. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

30 



 

3.7 “Known Instrument Identification” Queries 
“Known Instrument Identification” is used to display the Source Isotope(s) that have been 
known to generate the Instrument Findings selected. When you know the message of the 
instrument(s) used then use this Known Instrument Identification screen. For example, 
you may not know what radioactive materials may be on board a vessel, but may only see 
what the instrument findings are from measuring the vessel. You would then be interested 
in knowing what isotopes are known to elicit a particular identification from an 
instrument. If you select the instrument, instrument findings, and shielding of interest (if 
any), the database will display all known isotopes to have generated the identification of 
interest. The tasks include: 

3.7.1 To Open the Known Instrument Identification Page  

1. Move your mouse over the “Identification Results” menu option. (You do not 
need to click the mouse.) 

2. Single click the “Known Instrument ID” option to open the Known Instrument 
Identification selection page.  

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

31



 

3.7.2 How to Use the Select Known Instrument Identification Query 

1. Under “1. Select Instrument Model(s)”, select the instrument(s) to evaluate. 
(You must select at least one.) 

2. Under “2. Select Instrument Finding(s)”, select the finding(s) shown on your 
instrument to use in the evaluation. (You must select at least one.) This 
finding will be used to generate a list of all source isotopes that have elicited 
the same finding. 

3. Under “3. Select Shielding and Thickness”, select the shielding and 
thickness(es) to use in the evaluation.  

4. Click the “Submit” button. (“Reset” will change all of your selections back to 
their original settings.) 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

32 



 

3.7.3 Display Known Instrument Identification Results 

After clicking “Submit”, all possible source isotopes will be displayed based on the 
criteria you selected (Figure 18). Components of the display are described below. 

Figure 18. Source Isotopes identified by the Detective when asked to show 239Pu instrument finding. 
There were 14 instrument findings from 13 separate measurements. 

Total Unique Measurements 
The total number of measurements taken by a particular instrument(s) that match the 
criteria you specified. 

Instrument Model 
Name and model of the instrument that took the measurement. 

Instrument Findings 
The final isotope identification or other conclusion reported by the detector based on the 
measurements it collected. 

Source Isotope 
The actual isotope(s) that was measured.  

Number of Findings (Total=…) 
The number of times the instrument reported this finding. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

33



 

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

34 



 

4 
Additional Information 

DDITIONAL Information”, located in the menu bar between “Identification 
Results” and “Your Account”, provides details about the instrument models, the 

distributors for the instruments, shielding used in the measurements, and performance 
category descriptions. These pages let you view, re-sort, and filter data based on the 
criteria you select and also allow you to view the data in greater detail. We will explore 
how these pages use the filter and sort functions and will learn how each of the following 
four query screens is used: 

• Instrument Models, 
• Model Distributors, 
• Shielding, and 
• Category12MAIs (most abundant isotopes). 

4.1 Filter Section 
Each of the four queries within Additional Information will initially display all of the 
records for that topic. If you want to narrow your results, you can use the filter section 
located at the top of the page. Each query screen has a filter section with filter fields for 
you to complete. These allow you to limit your search to specific information. The filter 
searches the entire set of records and returns only the results that match the information 
you have typed into the filter fields. Figure 19 shows the filter section in the Instrument 

“A 

Models screen. 

Figure 19. The filter searches the entire set of records, in this case Instrument 
Models, to narrow the results that are displayed in the lower section. 

Filter Fields 

Filter Section 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

35



 

To use the filter, begin with the page of data that appears when a query screen is selected, 
as shown in Figure 20. Complete all of the filter fields that apply to your query, and press 
“Enter” or click the “Filter” button. RadAssessor will display only those items that meet 
your criteria. 
 
RadAssessor uses two basic types of filter fields: alphanumeric and numeric. Each will be 
further examined in the following sections. 

Figure 20. In this example, the filter produces the models with names that end in 0 through 5 and cost 
between 9000 and 15000 ($). 

C. 
RadAssessor displays only the records that 
meet the filter criteria.  
 
In this example, only Model Names that 
end in 0 through 5 and have an Est. Cost 
that is more than 9000 but less than 15000 
are displayed. 

A 

B. 
You specify filter criteria in 
filter fields. 
 
Filter button is 

B 

A.  
Query page initially displays all records. 

pressed.

C

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

36 



 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

37

4.1.1 Alphanumeric Filter 

If a filter field has a single asterisk (*) inside the 
ilter box, the Alphanumeric Filter f field is an alphanumeric filter. The 

 numeric characters 0–9) and special 
characters, such as the symbols $, #, and @, mathematical symbols, and punctuation 
marks.  
 
Several characters have special meanings to the filter. For example, the percent sign (%) 
is a wildcard that essentially means “any number of characters may go here”. The % sign 
can be used with known characters to represent the unknown characters. For example, to 
find model names ending in “5”, you would use “%5”; or if you wanted the “5” in the 
middle of the model name, you could use “%5%”.  
 
Table 3 shows wildcard characters that can be used to search RadAssessor. These 
wildcards can be combined to produce the results you need. 
 

Table 3. Alphanumeric Wildcards and Descriptions 

alphanumeric filter searches for data based upon 
combinations of letters and numbers (the upper- 
and lower-case alphabetic characters and the

Wildcard  Name Description 
* Asterisk Matches zero or more alphanumeric characters. For 

example, “L*” will find anything that begins with the letter 
“L”. 

- Hyphen Matches any one of the alphanumeric characters specified 
in the range. For example, if your data contains the words 
“bat, cat, cats, cop, cot, and cut”, then "c[a-p]t" will locate 
every word beginning with "c", ending with "t", and 
containing any letter from "a" to "p", inclusive. Therefore, it 
will find “cat” and “cot”. 

% Percent Matches zero or more alphanumeric characters. 
[] Square 

brackets 
Matches any one of the alphanumeric characters in the 
brackets. For example, if your data contains the words 
“blam, slam, slams, slim, slum, and slums”, then "sl[iau]m" 
will locate "slim", "slam", and "slum". 

_ Underscore Matches any single alphanumeric character found in that 
location. For example, if your data contains the words “bat, 
cat, cats, cop, cot, and cut”, then “c_t” will locate “cat”, 
“cot”, and “cut”. 



 

Numeric Filter 

 

Numeric filters are applied to fields in the databas
store only numeric values. A numeric filter will fin
records where the numeric field is equal to a spec
value or records where the numeric field is found
two values, called a range. Use the pull-down menus 
(down arrow) to select “<”, “=”, or “>”. 
 

4.1.2 Numeric Filter 

e that 
d 

ific 
 between 

 Figure 20, the Estimated Cost fields are numeric. If you use the greater than (>) and 

Now look at Figure 22. This s and, 
at the same time, greater than n 
any results. 

4.1.3 Searching for Wildcards as Literals  

If you are looking for a value that contains a literal wildcard character, use the square 
brackets to “delimit” the special character. This tells the filter to treat everything inside 
the square brackets as a literal character instead of as a character with special meaning. 
For example, if you want to find a percent sign anywhere within a field, you would use 
%[%]% or *[%]*. 

In
less than (<) characters, notice that the range is noninclusive. For example, in Figure 21, 
the filter is requesting models that cost between 9000 and 55000 ($). Thus, an actual cost 
of either 9000 or 55000will not be included. The range of numbers included is actually 
9000.01 to 54999.99.  

hows the filter asking for costs that are equal to 9000 
 55000. This is impossible and, therefore, will not retur

Figure 21. Numeric filter. 

Figure 22. Filter will not return any results. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

38 



 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

39

trument Models screen, called 
orted by r 

 to “sort by Model Name in 

To change the sort, click on the column heading that you want to sort on, as seen here in 
Figure 24. Clicking the same column heading again will toggle the sort between 
ascending and descending order. 

Figure 23. Initial results are displayed using a sort; in this case, by Model Name. 

4.2 Sorting Results  
Figure 23 shows a sample of the lower portion of the Ins
the results. The results will initially contain all records s
example, the Instrument Models page initially defaults
ascending order”.  

some default field. Fo

Figure 24. Click the column headings to sort. Here we first clicked on Available for Purchase 
to sort in ascending (alphabetical) order. Then we clicked the Available for Purchase heading 
again to sort in descending order. 



 

4.3 “Instrument Models” Query 
The Instrument Models query allows you to view all the models that have been used for 
RadAssessor measurements. You can narrow your results by using the filter section (e.g., 
to display only the models with a specific manufacturer or whose model name begins 
with “m”). You can select a single instrument model using the radio button on the left of 
the list. Click the “View” button to the right of the table to display all the available details 
about that  instrument model. The steps for using this query are described below. 

4.3.1 To Open the Instrument Models Page 

1. Move your mouse over the “Additional Information” menu option. (You do 
not need to click the mouse.) 

2. Single click “Instrument Models” to open the Instrument Models selection 
page.  

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

40 



 

4.3.2 To View All Instrument Models 

Reset 
Filter ar the filters. 

• Click on any column heading to re-sort the list in either ascending or descending 
order by that column. Each click will toggle the sort order between ascending and 
descending. 

Figure 25. The Instrument Models page will initially show all models in ascending order by Model Name. 

The initial view of the Instrument Models query page will display all instrument models 
that are listed in RadAssessor (Figure 25). This page defaults to “sort by Model Name”. 

• To view all models again after the filter has narrowed the results, click “
” to cle

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

41



  

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

42 

4.3.3 To Filter Instrument Models 

The filter uses standard query notations such as “*” (wildcard). See section 4.1, Filter 
Section, for more information about wildcards. 

1. Enter the information you will use to limit your search into the appropriate 
field. For example, we have entered “e*” in the Manufacturer filter field to 
find all instruments whose manufacturer begins with the letter “e”. 

2. Single click the “Filter” button to display all the information that meets the 
criteria. 

3. RadAssessor returns only the models that have a manufacturer whose name 
begins with an “e”. 

1 2

3 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

42 



 

4.3.4 To Select an Instrument Model to Display 

 

2. Click the “View” button to the right of the table above to display additional 
features of the selected model. 

1. Select which Instrument Model you want to see by clicking the radio button to
the left of the Model Name. 

2

1 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

43



 

4.4 “Model Distributors” Query 

4.4.1 ibutors Page  

Model Distributors” to open the Model Distributors selection 
page. 

The Model Distributors query allows you to view all of the current distributors for the 
instruments you select. You can narrow your results by using the filter section (e.g., to 
find information about all models whose names begin with “m”). 

To Open the Model Distr

1. Move your mouse over the “Additional Information” menu option. (You do 
not need to click the mouse.) 

2. Single click “

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

44 



 

4.4.2 To View All Instrument Model Distributors 

sor database (Figure 26). This page 
default  

• To 
Filt

•  
order by that column. Each click will toggle the sort order between ascending and 

Figure 26. The Instrument Model Distributors page will initially show 
all distributors in ascending order by Model Name then Distributor. 

The initial view of the Instrument Model Distributors query page will display all 
distributors for the instruments  in the RadAsses

s to “sort by Model Name”  and then by “Distributor”. 

view all models again after the filter has narrowed the results, click “Reset 
er” button to clear the filters. 

Click on any column heading to re-sort the list in either ascending or descending

descending. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

45



 

4.4.3 To Filter the Model Distributors  

The Fil c
characters)

1. Enter the information you will use to limit your search into the appropriate 
field. For example, we have entered “s*” in the Distributor filter field to find 
all distributor names that begin with the letter “s”. 

2. Single click the “Filter” button to display all the information that meets the 
criteria. 

3. RadAssessor returns the distributors whose names begin with “s”. 

ter apability uses standard query notations (e.g., * is wild meaning any number of 
. 

1

3
2 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

46 



 

4.5 “Shielding” Query 
The Shielding query allows you to view all shielding used in RadAssessor measuremen
You can narrow your results by using the filter section (e.g., to display only the shieldin
with a specific material or where comments contain the word “green”). You can select a
single shielding material by using the radio button on the left of th

ts. 
g 
 

e list. Click the “View” 
t selected shielding. Steps for using the 

4.5.1 To 

 
d to click the mouse.) 

2. Single click “Shielding” to open the Shielding selection page. 

button to display all the available details about tha
Shielding query are described below. 

Open the Shielding Page 

1. Move your mouse over the “Additional Information” menu option. (You do
not nee

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

47



 

4.5.2 To View All Shielding 

The initial view of the Shielding query page will display all shielding that has bee
in any measurements made by the detectors listed in the RadAssessor database 
(Figure 27). 

n used 

t 

Figure 27. The Shielding page will initially show all shielding in 
ascending order by Shielding ID. 

• To view all shielding again after the filter has narrowed the results, click “Rese
Filter” button to clear the filters. 

• Click on any column heading to re-sort the list in either ascending or descending 
order by that column. Each click will toggle the sort order between ascending and 
descending. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

48 



 

4.5.3 To Filter Shielding 

The filter uses standard query notations such as “*” (wildcard). See section 4.1, Filter 
Section, for more information about wildcards. 

1. Enter the information you will use to limit your search into the appropriate 
field. For example, we have entered “*238*” in the Shielding Material Z filter 
field to find all types of shielding that have the numbers “238” in the shieldin
material’s name. 

g 

es. 

2. Single click the “Filter” button to display all the information that meets the 
criteria. 

3. RadAssessor returns the shielding materials with “238” in their nam

1 2

3 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

49



 

4.5.4 To Select a Shielding Material to Display  

2. Click the “View” button to the right of the table above to display additional 
features of the selected shielding material. 

 

1. Select which shielding material you want to see by clicking the radio button to 
the left of the Shielding ID. 

2

1

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

50 



 

4.6 “Category 12 MAIs” Query 

mes that begin with a specific letter). To see the details about a single 
cate r  
the right of the table. The steps for using this query are described below. 

4.6.1

r mouse over the “Additional Information” menu option. (You do 
not need to click the mouse.) 

2. Single click “Category 12 MAIs” to open the Category 12 MAIs selection 
page.  

The Category 12 MAIs query allows you to view all of the categories from the 5- and 12-
category systems used to grade the measurements from each detector (see also section 3.5 
above). You can narrow your results by using the filter section (e.g., to display only the 
Category 12 Na

go y, click the radio button on the left side of the list, then click the “View” button to

 To Open the Category 12 MAIs Page 

1. Move you

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

51



 

4.6.2 To View all Categories  

t 
igure 28). 

• 
Filt

• Clic
ord  Each click will toggle the sort order between ascending and 

Figure 28. The Category 12 MAIs page will initially show all categories in ascending order by 
Category 12 Letter. 

The initial view of the Category 12 MAIs query page will display all the categories tha
are used to grade RadAssessor measurements (F

To view all shielding again after the filter has narrowed the results, click “Reset 
er” button to clear the filters. 

k on any column heading to re-sort the list in either ascending or descending 
er by that column.

descending. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

52 



 

4.6.3 To Filter Category 12 MAIs 

The filter u
Section, for more information about wildcards. 

1. Enter the information you will use to limit your search into the appropriate 
field. For example, we have entered “> 3 AND < 10” (greater than 3 and less 

 4 

e 

ses standard query notations such as “*” (wildcard). See section 4.1, Filter 

than 10)  in the Report Order filter field to find all categories ranked from
through 9. 

2. Single click the “Filter” button to display all the information that meets th
criteria. 

3. RadAssessor returns only the categories that have a report order whose rank is 
between 3 and 10. 

1

2 

3

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

53



 

4.6.4 To Select a Single Category 12 MAI to Display  

2. Click the “View” button to the right of the table above to display additional 
details about the selected category. 

 

1. Select which category you want to see by clicking the radio button to the left 
of the Category 12 Letter column. 

1 

2 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

54 



 

5 
t Your Accoun

OUR Account”, the menu title loc ated in the menu bar at the top of the page 
 

or o  o
your old one, and to edit your accoun
Account” are 

• Log In, 
• Log Out, 
• Lost Username or Password, and 
• Change Account. 

5.1 Log In 
The Log In screen allows you to sign in to RadAssessor with your Username and 
password. The RadAssessor system uses Secure Sockets Layer (SSL) with a site 
certificate from VeriSign to provide encryption before transmission for enhanced 
security. RadAssessor uses a first-party “cookie” that will be saved to your local 
computer for session identification to help validate and authenticate users of 
RadAssessor. This cookie will be deleted when you log out or end the session. 

5.1.1 To Open the Log In Page 

1. Move your mouse over “Your Account” menu option. (You do not need to 
click the mouse.) 

2. Single click “Log In” to open the Log In page.   

“Ybetween “Additional Information” and the “Help” option, will allow you to log in
ut f the database, to get your Username or a new password if you have forgotten 

t information. The four menu items in “Your 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

55

mailto:radassessor@lanl.gov


 

5.1.2 To Log In 

To log in to RadAssessor 

1. In “Username”, enter your valid username. 

3. 

If another user was already logged into RadAssessor, they will automatically be logged 
out so that you, as a new user, may log in. 
 
RadAssessor will authenticate your account before allowing access. The “Official Use 
Only” acceptance page will be displayed if the login attempt is successful. 

• Click the “OK” button to acknowledge that you have accepted the Official Use 
Only terms.  

2. In “Password”, enter your valid password. 

Click the “Login” button or press the “Enter” key.  

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

56 

mailto:radassessor@lanl.gov


 

After you accept the “Official Use Only” terms, RadAssess
RadAssessor Home Page (Figure 29). Your first and last na

or will direct you to the 
me is displayed in the upper 

left cor
RadAssess gh the system via the main menu. 

5.1.3 Log In Problems 

If you have any problems with the log in process, there is a link to possible solutions in 
the lower right corner of the Log In page (Figure 30). 

• Click the “login problems?” link in the lower right corner of the Log In box. 

Figure 29. RadAssessor Home page displays upon successful log in. 

ner to identify you as the current user. You now have access to the entire 
or database and may navigate throu

Figure 30. Cick “login problems?” to find 
assistance with the log in process. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

57



 

This will connect you to the suggested solutions shown in Figure 31. If none of these 
solutions solves your login problems, email the RadAssessor team at 
radassessor@lanl.gov for additional assistance. 

The most common problem encountered when logging in is that the browser is not set to 
 

 

tions to login problems. 

accept cookies. RadAssessor requires the use of session validation through cookies. If
you are having trouble accessing RadAssessor, start by following the instructions in 
Figure 31 for allowing cookies. Section 2.2 above provides additional details on setting 
your browser to accept cookies. 

Figure 31. Solu

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

58 



 

5.2 Log Out 
There are three ways to log out of RadAssessor. Logging out will ensure that 
unautho ssor from your computer or 
access your user inform

5.2.1 

Choose one of the three following ways to close the RadAssessor database. 
 

• Click “Logout” next to your name in the upper left corner above the menu bar. 

Or 

1. Move your mouse over the “Your Account” menu option. (You do not need to 
click the mouse.) 

2. Single click “Log Out” to log out of RadAssessor. 

Or 

• Close your browser window which will automatically log you out of 
RadAssessor. 

The Log In page appears when you have logged off RadAssessor and have not closed 
your browser window. 

rized individuals do not gain access to RadAsse
ation. 

To Log Out of RadAssessor 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

59



 

5.3 Lost Username or Password 
If you forget your username or password, you can set a new password through the
Username or Password” page. RadAssessor will send you an email with your use

 “Lost 
rname 

and a web address where you can reset your password. 

5.3.1 To Open the Lost Username or Password Page 

There are two ways to open the Lost Username or Password page. 

• From the “Log In” page, click the “Lost your username or password?” link in 
the lower left corner.  

1. Move your mouse over the “Your Account” menu option. (You do not need to 
click the mouse.) 

2. Single click “Lost Username or Password” to open the Lost Username or 
Password page. 

Or 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

60 



 

5.3.2 To Get Your Username or Set a New Password 

When the “Lost Username or Password” page appears 

 
Your email address will be validated by RadAssessor, an email will be sent with further 
instructions, and a confirmation notice will be displayed on the screen. 

1.  Click the “OK” button. 

2. Check your email and follow the instructions.  

 
The email will tell you your Username, and you can log in, if that was all you forgot. 
 
If you forgot your password, follow the instructions below and in the email you receive to 
reset your password before attempting to log in. You will have 60 minutes to reset your 
password. If more than 60 minutes passes before you are able to reset your password, 
return to the “Lost Username or Password” page and enter your email address again. You 
will receive another email message with new instructions and you will have 60 minutes to 
reset your password. 

1. In “Email”, enter your email address. 

2. Click the “Submit” button. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

61



 

5.3.3 Reset Password Page  

set 

opriate password and follow the instructions below to set a 

1. Enter your new password in the “New Password” field. Your password must 
r elements 

as shown. 

3. Click “Set New Password”. 

The email message from RadAssessor with your Username and the instructions to re
your password will direct you to a temporary Set New Password screen. Read the 
directions for choosing an appr
new password. 

have at least eight characters and contain at least three of the fou

2. Enter your new password again in the “Verify New Password” field. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

62 



 

5.4 Change Account 
“Change Account” allows you to view and update your account information, such as your
name, phone, email, company, and password. 

5.4.1 To Open the Change Account Page 

 

nu option. (You do not need to 1. Move your mouse over the “Your Account” me
click the mouse.) 

2. Single click “Change Account” to open the Change Account page.  

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

63



 

5.4.2 To View or Change Account Information 

You can review and change information in your RadAssessor account from the “Your 
Accoun
 
To upd

1. Make the desired changes. 

2. Click the “Submit” button. 

Press the “Cancel” button to return to the RadAssessor Home page without making any 
changes. 
 

t Information” page. 

ate your account information 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

64 



 

6 
 Help

ELP” pro“H vides a RadAssessor online tutorial, the names of the developers and an 

database sy

6.1 Documentation 
The “D indow,  
allowin o iewing the tutorial. 

6.1.1 To Open the RadAssessor Online Tutorial 

1. Move your mouse over the “Help” menu option. (You do not need to click the 
mouse.) 

2. Single click “Documentation” to open the RadAssessor online tutorial. 

email address for contacting them, and copyright details for the RadAssessor 
stem. 

ocumentation” menu item will open an online tutorial in a new browser w
g y u to continue navigating in RadAssessor while v

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

65



 

6.1.2 To Use the Online RadAssessor Tutorial 

 online tutorial (Figure 32). 

On the left side of the window is the navigation section where you can click on any of the 
links to see instructions displayed in the main window to the right (Figure 33). 

 

Figure 32. A new browser window displays 
the RadAssessor online tutorial. 

The RadAssessor tutorial pages are displayed in a new browser window to allow you to 
continue to use RadAssessor while viewing the

Figure 33. Click the Spectrum 
link in the navigation section. 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

66 



 

For example, if you click the “Spectrum” link under 
section, the Spectrum tutorial will appear in the right

“Identification Results” in the left 
 section, where you may scroll down 

Figure 34. When you click a link in the navigation 
section, you’ll see that tutorial appear on the right. 

to view all of the entire information about how to use the Spectrum query (Figure 34). 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

67



 

6.2 Contact Developers 
The “Contact Developers” page contains information about how to communicate w
RadAssessor authors and investigators. 

 the 
.) 

act Developers” to open the Contact Developers page. 

The RadAssessor email address and developers’ names are displayed. 

ith the 

6.2.1 To Open the Contact Developers Page 

1. Move your mouse over the “Help” menu option. (You do not need to click
mouse

2. Single click “Cont

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

68 



 

6.3 About 
The “About” page contains RadAssessor copyright and version information. 

6.3.1 To Open the About Page 

1. Move your mouse over the “Help” menu option. (You do not need to click the 
mouse.) 

2. Single click “About” to open the About RadAssessor Database page. 

The latest RadAssessor software and data versions are displayed in the About 
RadAssessor Database page. Copyright and publication information is also shown. 

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

69



 

 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

70 



  

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

71

 and Additional Reading Resources
 
The following works are useful resources for thos
inform tion about the topics covered in this manu

e who would like additional 
a al. 

 
Bailey, Paul. sponders Guide to Purchasing Personal Radiation Detectors (PRDs) for Homeland 

Security P on 2. Springfield, VA: Technology Administration of the U.S. Department of 
Com
November 2004. http://www.eml.st.dhs.gov/Standards/gateway/guide/gen/RadPagers.pdf

 “A First Re
urposes.” Versi

merce, Environmental Measurements Laboratory, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, 
  

Beck, Peter. “Illicit Trafficking Radiation Detection Assessment Program (ITRAP) Final Report.” Austrian 
Research Centers Seibersdorf Rep. OEFZ-GS-0002 (2000). 
http://www2.arcs.ac.at/G/volltext/ITRAP_Fin_Rep.pdf

Blackadar, John M. “Automatic Isotope Identifiers and Their Features.” IEEE Sensors Journal 5 (August 
2005): 589–592. http://www.ieee.org/ Los Alamos National Laboratory document LA-UR-04-2852 
(2004). 

Blackadar, J. M., J. A. Bounds, P. A. Hypes, D. J. Mercer, and C. J. Sullivan. “Evaluation of Handheld 
Isotope Identifiers.” Los Alamos National Laboratory document LA-UR-03-2742 (April 2003). 

Blackadar, J. M., S. E. Garner, J. A. Bounds, W. H. Casson, and D. J. Mercer. “Evaluation of Commercial 
Detectors.” In Proceedings of the 44th Annual Meeting of the Institute of Nuclear Materials 
Management. Phoenix, AZ, July 2003. http://www.inmm.org/ Los Alamos National Laboratory 

aluating the 
Correctness of Isotope Identification.” Los Alamos National Laboratory document LA-UR-04-0192 
(January 2004). 

Blackadar, J. M., C. J. Sullivan, B. G. Rees, S. E. Garner, and D. J. Mercer. “Continuing Evaluation of 
Isotope Identifiers.” In Proceedings of the 45th Annual Meeting of the Institute of Nuclear Materials 
Management. Orlando, FL, July 2004. http://www.inmm.org/

document LA-UR-03-4020 (July 2003). 
Blackadar, J. M., C. J. Sullivan, and B. G. Rees. “A Twelve-Category Approach to Ev

 Los Alamos National Laboratory 
document LA-UR-04-4298 (July 2004). 

Casson, William H., Clair J. Sullivan, John M. Blackadar, Richard R. Paternoster, James L. Matzke, and 
Mohini Rawool-Sullivan. “Nuclear Reachback Reference Manual.” Los Alamos National Laboratory 
document LA-UR-06-0504 (March 2006). 

Chiaro, P. J. “Detector Characterization Report, Response Related to Linear Movement and Radiation 
Levels for an Oak Ridge National Laboratory (ORNL)-Developed Ion Chamber and a Commercial Ion 
Chamber.” DOE Technical Report Oak Ridge National Laboratory document ORNL/TM-2000/308 
(January 2001). 

Chiaro, P. J. “RAD/COMM ‘Cricket’ Test Report.” DOE Technical Report Oak Ridge National Laboratory 
document ORNL/TM-2002/94 (May 2002). 

Currie, Lloyd A. “Limits for Qualitative Detection and Quantitative Determination: Application to 
Radiochemistry.” Analytical Chemistry 40/3, 586–593 (1968).  

“Detector Rodeo Technical Paper (U).” Bechtel Nevada. classified report. Las Vegas, NV. October 2001. 
Detwiler, R. S. “Aerial Measuring System Sensor Modeling.” In Proceedings of the 2002 Unattended 

Radiation Sensor Systems for Remote Application Conference. Washington, DC, April 2002. Bechtel 
Nevada document DOE/NV/11718–709 (April 2002). 

Duftschmid, K. E. “The Application of Gamma Spectrometric Techniques with Plastic Scintillators for the 
Suppression of ‘Innocent Alarms’ in Border Monitoring for Nuclear and other Radioactive Materials.” 
World Customs Exhibition and Forum. Budapest, Hungary. September 2003. http://www.wcoomd.org 
http://www.ortec-online.com/papers/ked_wco_budapest.pdf  

Ely J. H., R. T. Kouzes, B. D. Geelhood, J. E. Schweppe, and R. A. Warner. “Discrimination of Naturally 
Occurring Radioactive Material in Plastic Scintillator Material.” IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science 
51(4) (2004): 1672–1676. 

Estep, Robert, Craig McCluskey, and Benjamin Sapp. “Isotopic Composition Measurements in Handheld 
Instruments Using the Multiple Isotope Material Basis Set (MIMBS) Method.” In Proceedings of the 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

71



 

47th Annual Meeting of the Institute of Nuclear Materials Management. Nashville, TN, July 2006. 
.org/http://www.inmm

Evans, Robley Dunglison. The Atomic Nucleus. Malabar, FL: R. E. Kreiger, 972 p., June 1982.  
Friedlander, G., J.A. Kennedy, and J.M. Miller. Nuclear and Radiochemistry. New York: J. Wiley and 

Sons, 585pp., 1964. 
 S  Comparison Between the Detective and the GN5 Mechanically-

Co led HPGe Detectors.” Los Alamos National Laboratory document LA-UR-05-9220 (2005). 
Garner, S t

LA-UR-0 04). 
Geelhood, B.  R. R. Hansen, R. T. Kouzes, J. E. Schweppe, and R. A. Warner. “Overview of 

Porta ce 
Record 1. Portland, OR, October 2003: 513–517. http://www.ieee.org/

Garner, cott E., and John A. Bounds. “A
o

cot  E. “PeakDoctor Spectral Analysis Software.” Los Alamos National Laboratory document 
4-7187 (20
 D., J. H. Ely,

l Monitoring at Border Crossings.” In 2003 IEEE Nuclear Science Symposium Conferen
   

Hirsch, K., M. Nelson, and W. Johnson. “Neutron Detection Comparison between a NucSafe Warfighter 
and a He-3 System.” Los Alamos National Laboratory document LA-CP-04-0928 (2004). 

IEEE Standards. American National Standard for Evaluation and Performance of Radiation Detection 
Portal Monitors for Use in Homeland Security. ANSI N42.35-2004, New York: Institute of Electrical 
and Electronics Engineers, 2004. http://standards.ieee.org/getN42/

IEEE Standards.  for 
Homela ineers, 
2004. 

American National Standard for Portable Radiation Detection Instrumentation
nd Security. ANSI N42.33-2003, New York: Institute of Electrical and Electronics Eng

http://standards.ieee.org/getN42/
IEEE Standards. ation 

Detectors d Electronics 
American National Standard Performance Criteria for Alarming Personal Radi

for Homeland Security. ANSI N42.32-2003, New York: Institute of Electrical an
Engineers, 2004. http://standards.ieee.org/getN42/

IEEE Standards. American National Standard Performance Criteria for Hand-held Instrument
Detection and Identification of Radionuclides. ANSI N42.34-2003, New York: Institute of Electr

s for the 
ical 

and Electronics Engineers, 2004. http://standards.ieee.org/getN42/
IEEE Standards. IEEE Standard Test Procedures for Germanium Gamma-Ray Detectors. IEEE Std 325-

1996, New York: Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, 1997. 
http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/servlet/opac?punumber=4594  

International Atomic Energy Agency. Detection of Radioactive Materials at Borders. IAEA Nuclear 
Security Series, No. 1312. Vienna: International Atomic Energy Agency, 2002. http://www.iaea.org/

International Atomic Energy Agency. Monitoring of Radioactive Material in International Mail 
Transported by Public Postal Operators Technical Guidelines. IAEA Nuclear Security Series, No. 3. 
Vienna: International Atomic Energy Agency, 2006. http://www.iaea.org/

International Atomic Energy Agency. Nuclear Forensics Support: Guidelines for Responding to Illicit 
Events Involving Nuclear or Other Radioactive Material. IAEA Nuclear Security Series, No. 2. Vienna: 
International Atomic Energy Agency, 2006. http://www.iaea.org/

International Atomic Energy Agency. Prevention of the Inadvertent Movement and Illicit Trafficking of 
Radioactive Materials. IAEA Nuclear Security Series, No. 1311. Vienna: International Atomic Energy 
Agency, 2002. http://www.iaea.org/

ternational Atomic Energy Agency. Response to Events Involving the Inadvertent Movement or Illicit 
Trafficking of Radioactive Materials. IAEA Nuclear Security Series, No. 1313. Vienna: International 
Atomic Energy Agency, 2002. http://www.iaea.org/

In

International Atomic Energy Agency. Safe Transport of Radioactive Material. 4th ed. Vienna: International 
Atomic Energy Agency, 2006. http://www.iaea.org/

International Atomic Energy Agency. Technical and Functional Specifications for Border Monitoring 
Equipment: Technical Guidance. IAEA Nuclear Security Series No. 1. Vienna: International Atomic 
Energy Agency, 2006. http://www.iaea.org/  

International Organization for Standardization. “Monitoring for Inadvertent Movement and Illicit 
Trafficking of Radioactive Material.” ISO 22188:2004, ISO, Geneva (2004). http://www.iso.org/iso/  

Keyser, Ronald M. “Resolution and Sensitivity as a Function of Energy and Incident Geometry for 
Germanium Detectors.” In Proceedings of the 5th International Topical Meeting on Industrial Radiation 
and Radioisotope Measurement Applications (IRRMA-V). Bologna, Italy, June 2002. 

Keyser, Ronald M., Daniel L. Upp, Timothy R. Twomey. “Performance of an HPGe-based and NaI-based 
Radioisotope Identifier (RIID) in the Identification of Radioactive Materials.” In Proceedings of the 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

72 



 

46th Annual Meeting of the Institute of Nuclear Materials Management. Phoenix, AZ, July 2005. 
http://www.inmm.org/

Keyser, Ronald M., Daniel L. Upp, and Timothy R. Twomey. “Performance of an Improved HPGe-based 
Radioisotope Identifier (RIID) in the Identification of SNM and SNM Mixtures.” In Proceedings of the 
47th Annual Meeting of the Institute of Nuclear Materials Management. Nashville, TN, July 2006. 
http://www.inmm.org/

Keyser, Ronald M., Frank Sergent, Timothy R. Twomey, Daniel L. Upp. “Minimum Detectable Activity 
Estimates for a Germanium-Detector Based Spectroscopic Portal Monitor.” In Proceedings of the 47th 
Annual Meeting of the Institute of Nuclear Materials Management. Nashville, TN, July 2006. 
http://www.inmm.org/

Keyser, Ronald M., Timothy R. Twomey, and David Gunter. “Performance of a Low-Background High 
Purity Germanium Detector with a Novel End Cap.” In Proceedings of the 47th Annual Meeting of the 
Institute of Nuclear Materials Management. Nashville, TN, July 2006. http://www.inmm.org/

Keyser, Ronald, Timothy Twomey, and Daniel Upp. “Performance of Light-Weight, Battery-Operated, 
High Purity Germanium Detectors for Field Use.” In Proceedings of the 44th Annual Meeting of the 
Institute of Nuclear Materials Management. Phoenix, AZ, July 2003. http://www.inmm.org/

Keyser, R.M. and T.R. Twomey. “Performance of a Portable HPGe-based Nuclide Identifier on Multiple 
Nuclide Mixtures.” In Proceedings of the 45th Annual Meeting of the Institute of Nuclear Materials 
Management. Orlando, FL, July 2004. http://www.inmm.org/

Khan, S. M., P. E. Nicholas, and M. S. Terpilak. “Radiation Dose Equivalent to Stowaways in Vehicles.” 
Health Physics Journal 86(5) (2004): 483–492.  

Khan, Siraj M., William Quam, and John Pittman. “Test and Evaluation of Isotope Identifiers (RADTAP-
III).” Applied Technology Division, U. S. Customs Service. Washington, DC. July 2002. 

Knoll, Glenn F. Radiation Detection and Measurement. 3rd ed. New York: Wiley, 2000.  
Kouzes, R. T. “Radiation Detection and Interdiction for Public Protection from Terrorism.” Chapter 3 in 

Public Protection from Nuclear, Chemical, and Biological Terrorism. The 2004 Health Physics Society 
Summer School. Edited by A. Brodsky and R. H. Johnson Jr. Madison, Wisconsin: Medical Physics 
Publishing, 2004. 

Kouzes, Richard, James Ely, Bruce Geelhood, Randy Hansen, Elwood Lepel, John Schweppe, Edward 
Siciliano, Dan Strom, and Ray Warner. “Naturally Occurring Radioactive Materials and Medical 
Isotopes at Border Crossings.” In 2003 IEEE Nuclear Science Symposium Conference Record 2. 
Portland, OR. October 2003: 1448–1452. http://www.ieee.org/

Kouzes, Richard, James Ely, Randy Hansen, John Schweppe, Edward Siciliano, and David Stromswold. 
“Homeland Security Instrumentation for Radiation Detection at Borders.” In Fourth American Nuclear 
Society International Topical Meeting on Nuclear Plant Instrumentation, Controls and Human-
Machine Interface Technology (NPIC&HMIT 2004). Columbus, OH, September 2004. 
http://www.ans.org/ Pacific Northwest National Laboratory document PNNL-14613 (September 2004). 

LANL Off-Site Source Recovery Program. http://osrp.lanl.gov/tech.shtml. 
Lasche, George P. Cambio Automated Nuclear Spectral File Format Translation Software. Sandia National 

Laboratory, 2002-2006. 
Mercer, D. J., J. M. Blackadar, D. D. Dietrich, D. K. Smith, G. P. Lasche, and D. R. Waymire. “U.S. 

Government Capabilities to Support Analysis of Gamma Ray Data Submitted by Field Elements.” In 
Proceedings of the 46th Annual Meeting of the Institute of Nuclear Materials Management. Phoenix, 
AZ, July 2005. http://www.inmm.org/ DOE document UCRL-CONF-213481 (2005). 

National Council On Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRP). “A Handbook of Radioactivity 
Measurement Procedures, 2nd Edition.” Bethesda, Maryland: NCRP, 592 pp., 1985. 

National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRP). “Commentary No. 19 - Key 
Elements of Preparing Emergency Responders for Nuclear and Radiological Terrorism.” NCRP 
Commentary. Bethesda, MD: NCRP Publications. http://NCRPpublications.org  

National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRP). “Commentary No. 16 - Screening of 
Humans for Security Purposes Using Ionizing Radiation Scanning Systems.” NCRP Commentary. 
Bethesda, MD: NCRP Publications. http://NCRPpublications.org

National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST). http://www.nist.gov/.  
Nelson, Mark A., David Daily, and Mohini Rawool-Sullivan. “Evaluation of Neutron-Capable Handheld 

Devices.” Los Alamos National Laboratory document LA-UR-04-1694 (2004). 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

73



 

“Nuclear Instrumentation-Spectrometry - Characterization of the Spectrum Background in HPGe Gamma-
ray Spectrom
http://www.i

etry.” Geneva, Switzerland: International Electrotechnical Commission IEC-61976, 2000. 
ec.ch  
nniti, M. O’Brien, and M. Unterweger. “Test of Radiation Detectors used in Homeland Pibida, L., R. Mi

Security Applications.” Health Physics. The Radiation Safety Journal. 88(5) (May 2005) Suppl 2: S84–
S90. http://www.health-physics.com/   

Pibida, L., M. Unterweger, and L. R. Karam. “Evaluation of Handheld Radionuclide Identifiers
of Research of the National Institute of Standards and Techn

.” Journal 
ology 109(4) (July-August 2004): 451–

456. http://www.nist.gov/jres/  
Pibida, Leticia, Charlie Brannon, Lisa Karam, and Michael Unterweger. “Results of the Test and 

Evaluation of Commercially Available Radionuclide Identifiers for the Department of Homeland 
Security: Round 2 Testing.” Version 1.0. Technology Administration of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, June 16, 2006. 
http://saver.tamu.edu/documents.php?s=3&c=7  
ida, Leticia, Gladys Klemic, Lisa Karam, and Michael Unterw
Commercially Available Personal Alarming Radiation Det

Pib eger. “Results of Test and Evaluation of 
ectors and Pagers for the Department of 

Homeland Security.” Technology Administration of the U.S. Department of Commerce, U.S. 
Department of Homeland Security, May 18, 2005. http://saver.tamu.edu/documents.php?s=3&c=7  

Pibida, Leticia, Lisa Karam, and Michael Unterweger. “Results of Test and Evaluation of Commercially 
gy 

ay 13, 
Available Radionuclide Identifiers for the Department of Homeland Security.” Version 1.3. Technolo
Administration of the U.S. Department of Commerce, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, M
2005. http://saver.tamu.edu/documents.php?s=3&c=7  
tt Jr., John C., and William S. Murray. “Work for Others Detector Evaluation.” Los Alamos Natio
Laboratory memorandum NIS-6-02:S28. July 2002. 

diation Basics.

Pra nal 

Ra ation/ate/faqs/radiation.html http://hps.org/publicinform .  
Radiation Protection Basics. http://www.epa.gov/radiation/understand/protection_basics.htm.  

wool-Sullivan, M. “Updated Table of Medical Isotopes.” Los Alamos National Laboratory 
memorandum N-

Ra
2-05: 114MRS to Jim Koster. November 2005. 

 
6-

Ra n, and Tracy R. Wenz. “Gamma-Ray Spectra of Selected 

Re adiation. Indianapolis, IN: Howard W. Sams, 1963. 

Rawool-Sullivan, Mohini, Charles Laymon, Krishna Komanduri. “Gamma-ray Spectroscopy of Selected
Radioisotopes Used in Medical Applications.” Los Alamos National Laboratory document LA-UR-0
1388 (2006). 

wool-Sullivan, Mohini W., John P. Sulliva
Neutron Sources Acquired with Lanthanum Halide Detectors.” Los Alamos National Laboratory 
document LA-UR-05-9358 (2005). 

nne, Harold S. How to Detect and Measure R
Responder Knowledge Base (RKB). “National Memorial Institute for the Prevention of Terrorism.” 

http://www2.rkb.mipt.org/. 
oney, Brian D. PeakEasy Software. Version 1.01. Los Alamos National Laboratory software LA-CC-
0028, 2006. 

Ro 06-

ent PIET-43741-TM-095 (2004). 
Schweppe, J., D. R. Fisher, and J. Ely. “Capabilities and Limitations of the Personal Radiation Detector.” 

Pacific Northwest National Laboratory docum
Seitz, Sharon L., and John M. Blackadar. RadAssessor Database Software. Version 2.0. 

https://radassessor.lanl.gov Los Alamos National Laboratory software LA-CC-04-0126, 2004-2006. 

05. 
Seitz, S. L., J. M. Blackadar, S. K. Almecci, and W. H. Casson. “RadAssessor Database.” In Proceedings 

of the 46th Annual Meeting of the Institute of Nuclear Materials Management. Phoenix, AZ, July 20
http://www.inmm.org/ Los Alamos National Laboratory document LA-UR-05-4325 (July 2005). 
tz, Sharon L., John M. Blackadar, Sarmadi K. Almecci,Sei  Mark A. Nelson, Gary H. Gardner, Mohini 

 

Rawool-Sullivan, Brian G. Rees, John A. Bounds, William H. Casson, Scott E. Garner, and Clair J. 
Sullivan. “Radiation Detection Evaluation: RadAssessor Characterizes Integrated Findings.” In 2005 
IEEE Nuclear Science Symposium Conference Record 1. Fajardo, Puerto Rico, October 2005: 288–291.
http://www.ieee.org/ Los Alamos National Laboratory document LA-UR-05-8685 (October 2005). 

Seitz, S. L., M. A. Nelson, and S. A. Salazar. “Continuing Evaluation of Neutron-Capable Handheld 
Devices Including GN-2.” Los Alamos National Laboratory document LA-CP-05-0993 (September 
2005). 

Seitz, S. L., M. A. Nelson, and S. A. Salazar “Continuing Evaluation of Neutron-Capable Handheld 
Devices.” Los Alamos National Laboratory document LA-UR-05-7357 (September 2005). 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

74 

http://www.eml.st.dhs.gov/Standards/gateway/guide/gen/RadPagers.pdf
http://www.eml.st.dhs.gov/Standards/gateway/guide/gen/RadPagers.pdf
http://www.eml.st.dhs.gov/Standards/gateway/guide/gen/RadPagers.pdf
http://www2.arcs.ac.at/G/volltext/ITRAP_Fin_Rep.pdf
http://www.ieee.org/
http://www.inmm.org/
http://www.inmm.org/
http://www.wcoomd.org/


 

She
ram.” In Proceedings of the 47  Annual Meeting of the Institute of Nuclear 

rgur, Jason, David Mercer, Paul Felsher, and John Blackadar. “Predictive Research for the DOE 
Radiological Triage Prog th

Materials Management. Nashville, TN, July 2006. http://www.inmm.org/
Shergur, Jay, and Paul Felsher. “Acquisition of Medical Radioisotope Data using Hand-Held Radioisoto

Identifiers at the Univ
pe 

ersity of Missouri Research Reactor.” Los Alamos National Laboratory document 

She Lu 

Sys ion for Emergency Responders (SAVER). “Detection Equipment.” 

LA-CP-05-1344 (October 2005). 
rgur, J., and D. Mercer. “Performance Evaluation of the Target identiFinders in the Presence of 177

and 177mLu.” Los Alamos National Laboratory document LA-CP-05-0604 (2005). 
tem Assessment and Validat
http://saver.tamu.edu/documents.php?s=3&c=7.  

e InterAgency Board. Th http://www.iab.gov/. 
omey, T.R. and R.M. Keyser. “Hand-Held Radio Isotope Identifiers for DTw etection and Identification of 

n Illicit Nuclear Materials Trafficking: Pushing the Performance Envelope.” World Customs Organizatio
Conference. September 2004. 

US Department of Homeland Security. “System Assessment and Validation for Emergency Responders 
(SAVER).” http://saver.tamu.edu/. 
ters, A., D. Weirup, H. Hall, A. Dougan, D. Trombino, G. MattesicWa h, E. Hull, S. Bahowick, A. Loshak, 

t 

ie.org/

and J. Gruidl. “Radiation Detection Field Test at the Federal Express (FedEx) Air Cargo Facility a
Denver International Airport (DIA).” In Proceedings of the SPIE - Smart Structures/NDE 2004 5395. 
San Diego, CA, July 2004: 15–25. http://www.sp  Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory 

 
document UCRL-PROC-202522 (February 2004).  

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

75

http://www.ieee.org/
http://www.ieee.org/
http://standards.ieee.org/getN42/
http://standards.ieee.org/getN42/


 

Index 
 

-  

- hy ....................................37 phen ................................

% 

% percent ............................................................37, 38 

* 

* asterisk ..................................... 37, 38, 42, 46, 49, 53 

[ 

[] square brackets ......................................................37 

_ 

_ underscore..............................................................37 

< 

< less than ...........................................................38, 53 

= 

= equal to ..................................................................38 

> 

> g ..........................38, 53 

A 

reater than ............................

About ........................................................................69 
abundance, atomic ..................................................4, 6 
acceptance page, OUO..............................................56 
access control..............................................................7 

ount.......................................... 9, 10, 11, 55, 56, 64 
ount information ................................10, 11, 63, 64 

acc

acc
acc

acti

1 
6 
0 

.............. 9 
address, RadAssessor email ............................... 16, 68 

.. 9 
9 

............... 2 
. 10 

.. 37 
, 37 

. 7 
5 

.. 16 
ion title......................................................... 15 

application, database .................................................. 1 
4 

, 41, 45, 48, 52 
. 2 

.. 2 
attacks, reduce terrorist .............................................. 2 

.. 56 
...... 55 
......... 7 

7 
, 9 

 
 

acc
account page .............................................................64 

ount started, how to get an.....................................9 
ount, how to use.....................................................9 

account, request an....................................................10 
accuracy of instrument, grades the..............................4 
accurately interrogate..................................................2 

on, menu..............................................................17 

Additional Information................17, 35, 40, 44, 47, 5
additional information from database....................... 1
address...................................................................... 6
address, Internet Protocol (IP)......................

administrator, local network.....................................
administrator, system .................................................
affordable instrument identifications...........
allow cookies...........................................................
alphabetic characters ..............................................
alphanumeric filter ............................................. 36
Apache ......................................................................
application...............................................14, 15, 16, 2
application name ....................................................
applicat
application version ................................................... 16 

approaches, grading....................................................
approval to release information ................................ 15 

....39ascending.......................................
assess threat...............................................................
assimilate results ........................................................ 1 
atomic abundance................................................... 4, 6 
attack, prevent terrorism...........................................

authenticate ............................................................
authenticate users ...............................................
authentication ....................................................
authorization...............................................................
authorized............................................................... 7
authorized users...................................................... 1, 9
automatically, mouse changes .................................. 17

B 

backend ...................................................................... 7 
backend database...................................................... 16 
background..........................................................
background isotope ...................................................
background measurement..........................................
body section .............................................................
broadband.......................................

....... 5 
. 6 
. 6 
14 

............................ 9 
, 14 

.............................. 58 
... 65, 66 
.......... 7 

......... 14 

browser..................................................1, 9, 10, 11
browser not set ...........................
browser window..............................................
browser, Internet ..............................................
buttons.............................................................

C 

Cancel button ........................................................... 64 
1 

..................................... 16 
2 

capabilities of RadAssessor........................................
capabilities, system..............
cargo...........................................................................

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

76 



 

categories ..................................................6, 51, 52, 53 
gories, Source Use ..............................................25 
gorization system..................................................4 

Correct 2..................................................................... 5 
criteria .....................................................25, 26, 30, 33 
criteria, filter............................................................. 35 

cate
cate

cate

Cat
cate ....................35 

cate
cate
cen
chal

cha
che
clas

col
com
com

com

com

Con
Con

Con ..........................23 

con
con

con
coo
coo

Cop
cop ...............................................................16 

Cor

 
 

7 
9 

categorizations ............................................................7 
categorizations, measurement performance ................2 

gory ..............................................................51, 54 
egory 12 Letter .............................................

criteria, information that meets................42, 46, 49, 53 
criteria, pie chart based on........................................ 26
criteria, selection .......................................... 19, 23, 33

Cat .......54 
Category 12 MAI ......................................................54 

egory 12 MAIs ........................................35, 51, 52 
gory descriptions, performance ......

current user............................................................... 1
customized queries ................................................... 1

category identification ..............................................26 
gory system...................................................24, 25 
gory systems .....................................................3, 4 
tral repository ....................................................1, 2 
lenges addressed...................................................1 

D 

change account..........................................................64 
Change Account..................................................55, 63 

racter with special meaning .................................38 
ck boxes.........................................................14, 20 
sification .......................................................15, 16 

client ...........................................................................7 
umn heading, sort......................... 39, 41, 45, 48, 52 
mands .............................................................9, 17 
mands, how to use................................................1 

commercial detectors ..................................................1 
commercial handheld radiation detectors....................1 

pany................................................................7, 63 com
compare instruments ...................................................1 
compile, no need to.....................................................9 
computer ...............................................................9, 14 

puter access ........................................................59 
computer network .......................................................9 
computer, save image to .....................................20, 23 

puter, session cookie saved to ............................55 
conclusion.....................................................23, 30, 33 
conclusions, instrument.............................................30 

ditionally Correct ...........................................4, 25 
ditionally Correct 1...............................................5 

Conditionally Correct 2...............................................5 
confidence.............................................................5, 23 

fidence, Instrument...................
confirmation email ....................................................11 
confirmation notice ...................................................61 
confirmation, email ...................................................10 
connection speed, internet...........................................9 
connection speeds .......................................................9 
connection, encrypted .................................................7 

nection, internet.....................................................9 con
connection, secure.......................................................7 

sistent system performance .................................14 
sistent user interface............................................14 

Contact Developers...................................................68 
controls .....................................................................14 

venient instrument identifications .........................2 
kie........................................................................55 
kies ................................................................10, 58 
kies enabled.........................................................10 coo

copyright .......................................................16, 65, 69 
yright ..................................................................69 
yrights ..

Correct ............................................................4, 25, 26 
rect 1 .....................................................................5 

data access...........................................................
data added, date................................................
data fields, pred

....... 9 
........ 16 

efined .............................................. 19 

... 19 
.............. 1 

.... 2 
. 3 

35 
. 7 

data, page of ............................................................. 36 
............................35, 41, 45, 48, 52 

................. 37 
.................... 1 

35 

 
 

.. 17 

.. 16 
...... 26 

database, log in and log out of.................................. 55 
......... 1 
......... 7 

date data added......................................................... 16 

7 
2 

............................. 23 
.............................. 7 

.. 2 
3 

 

..... 2 
.... 1 

. 2 

.. 65 
...... 68 

. 65 
developers, RadAssessor .................................... 15, 16 

....... 16 
........ 20 

data file, raw spectrum ............................................. 23 
data files ..................................................................... 1 
data in database .....................................................
data in different formats ...............................
data interpretation...................................................
data loaded, most recent ............................................
data repository............................................................ 7 
data version .............................................................. 69 
data version, latest .................................................... 14 
data, filter .................................................................
data, instrument performance ....................................

data, re-sort............
data, search..............................................
data, transferred existing ........................
data, view .................................................................
database.........................................1, 3, 7, 9, 28, 31, 38 
database access......................................................... 13
database data ............................................................ 19
database navigation ................................................
database, backend...................................................
database, current.................................................

database, radiation detector ...............................
database, relational ............................................

date, current.............................................................. 26 
descending.........................................39, 41, 45, 48, 52 
detailed measurement results......................................
detect illegal material .................................................
detection material ........................
detection materials .......................
detection results, radiation........................................
Detective .................................................................. 2
detector................................................................... 2, 4
detector information ................................................... 7 
detector performance.............................................
detectors .................................................................
detectors compared....................................................
detectors, commercial radiation.................................. 2 
detectors, radiation ................................................. 2, 7 
developer contact information................................
developer names.................................................
developers ...............................................................

disclaimers ........................................................
disk icon ...........................................................

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

77



 

display details ...........................................................35 
play Spectrum......................................................23 
eminate results ......................................................1 

Dis
diss

dist

Doc

DO
..9 

Dow

dyn .............24 

distinguish radiological material from legitimate........2 
distribute software, no need to ..................................14 

ributor name ........................................................46 
ributors ................................................dist ..........35, 46 

Distributors ...................................................35, 44, 45 
umentation....................................................17, 65 

documentation, online.........................................65, 66 
E..........................................................................16 

domains, internet.......................................................
Download Images .....................................................20 
download pie chart....................................................24 

nload Spectrum .................................................23 
downloaded, images..................................................20 
dynamically built pages ............................................19 

amically generated pie chart...................
dynamically generated screens....................................3 

E 

e
e
ma
mail address ............................................................61 

email address validated .............................................61 
email address, RadAssessor ................ 9, 10, 16, 58, 68 
email confirmation....................................................10 
email from RadAssessor, receive..............................62 
email with instructions..............................................61 
email, confirmation...................................................11 
encrypted connection ..................................................7 
encryption ...................................................................7 
experience ...............................................................6, 9 
experimental laboratories............................................1 
experiments.............................................................2, 7 

F 

il ...................................................................10, 63 

failure, identification...................................................4 
False Negative ......................................................4, 25 
False Negative 1..........................................................6 
False Negative 2..........................................................6 
False Negative 3..........................................................6 
False Negative 4..........................................................6 
False Positive ........................................................4, 25 
False Positive 1 ...........................................................6 
False Positive 2 ...........................................................6 
False Positive 3 ...........................................................6 
file name, saved image..............................................20 
filter ................................ 36, 41, 42, 45, 48, 49, 52, 53 
Filter button ...................................... 36, 42, 46, 49, 53 
filter Category 12 MAIs............................................53 
filter criteria ..............................................................35 
filter data...................................................................35 
filter field ................................................42, 46, 49, 53 
filter fields.................................................................36 
filter functions...........................................................35 
filter Instrument Models ...........................................42 
filter Model Distributors ...........................................46 
filter section ...................................... 35, 40, 44, 47, 51 

, 49, 53 
49 
37 

 

38 
2 

................................. 32 
, 30, 31 

findings, Instrument ..................................... 30, 31, 33 
Findings, Instrument................................................. 23 

.. 9 
first name............................................................ 15, 57 

 
, 12 

..... 2 
12 

five categories .................................................... 24, 51 
five-category system ................................ 4, 24, 25, 26 
footer contains.......................................................... 16 
footer section...................................................... 14, 16 
Found message, Detective........................................ 23 
found numeric .......................................................... 38 
functions of RadAssessor ........................................... 1 
functions, filter and sort ........................................... 35 

G 

Filter section............................................35, 42
filter Shielding..........................................................
filter using wildcards................................................
filter, alphanumeric .................................................. 37
filter, numeric........................................................... 38 
find alphanumeric..................................................... 37 
find literal wildcard ..................................................
find radiological material ...........................................
finding .....................................
findings, instrument...................................... 28

findings, integrated data ............................................. 1 
findings, list instrument................................ 28, 29, 32 
findings, measurement ............................................... 1 
findings, neutron-response ..................................... 2, 7 
Firefox......................................................................

first responder needs................................................... 2
first time use....................................................... 11
first-party cookie ...................................................... 55 
first-responder programs .......................................
first-time user log in .................................................

gamma identification.................................................. 4 
gamma identification results ...................................... 3 
gamma-isotope identification ................................. 2, 7 
gamma-ray flux .......................................................... 4 
generate an account .................................................. 10 
generate findings ...................................................... 31 
generate pie chart ............................................... 24, 26 
generate spectra results............................................. 21 
generate title ............................................................. 25 
generated identification ............................................ 31 
generated pie chart ................................................... 26 
generated pie chart, dynamically.............................. 24 
generated screens, dynamically .................................. 3 
generated title ........................................................... 26 
generated, textual and graphics results ....................... 3 
grades the accuracy of ................................................ 4 
grading approach........................................................ 4 
grading, measurement .............................................. 51 
graphics results........................................................... 3 

H 

handheld isotope-identifying instruments............... 1, 2 
handheld radiation detectors................................... 1, 2 
hard drive ................................................................. 14 
header section..................................................... 14, 15 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

78 



 

Help ....................................................................17, 65 
Help menu...............................................17, 65, 68, 69 
help, online .................................................................1 
Help, online.........................................................65, 66 
high-level understanding.............................................3 

gh-level understanding of performance ...................4 
ome ......................................................13, 17, 57, 64 

hi
H

I 

identification .........................................................6, 31 
Identification Categorization.......................................4 
identification failure....................................................4 
Identification Performance......................19, 24, 25, 26 

identification results....................................................2 
Identification Results .................. 17, 19, 21, 24, 28, 31 
identification results, gam ......................................3 
identification, gamma .................................................4 

identification, incorrect ...............................................6 
identification, isotope................................................24 
identification, publication 16 

image, mouse over ....................................................20 
image, save ...............................................................23 
images, download .....................................................20 

information of interest.................................................1 
information, account ...........................................63, 64 
information, detector...................................................7 

information, user account..........................................64 
information, validate .................................................13 
information, validation..............................................10 

instrument .....................................................23, 24, 28 
Instrument .....................................................20, 25, 31 
instrument comparisons ..............................................1 
instrument conclusions..............................................30 

instrument failed to identify........................................6 
Instrument finding.....................................................32 
instrument findings .......................................28, 30, 31 

instrument model details .......................................... 40 
instrument model list...........................
instrument models ...............................
Instrument Models ............................2
instrument no identification........................................ 6 
instrument performance.................................... 2, 4, 16 

isotope identification, gamma- ................................... 7 
isotope identifications, perform.................................. 2 
isotope in library ........................................................ 4 
isotope of interest ..................................................... 28 

isotopes, selecting ...................................................... 3 
isotopes, shipping manifes .................................. 28 
isotopic spectra......................................................... 21 
isotopic spectrum ..................................................... 23 

Identification Performance queries ...........................24 

ma

identification, gamma-isotope.................................2, 7 

.........................................
identifications, perform isotope ..................................2 
illegal radioactive materials ........................................2 

information from database, additional ......................16 
information needed, supply.......................................17 

information, not release ............................................15 
information, static .....................................................16 

install software, no need to ...............................1, 9, 14 

instrument correctly identify.......................................5 

Instrument findings .......................................30, 31, 33 
Instrument Findings ..................................................23 
instrument findings, list ................................28, 29, 32 
Instrument Identification, Known .................19, 31, 32 
instrument identifications, affordable, convenient, and 

robust .....................................................................2 
instrument identified 40K.............................................6 
instrument identify ......................................................6 
instrument incorrectly reported...................................6 
instrument library....................................................4, 6 
instrument memory .....................................................1 
instrument might report...............................................3 
instrument model ................................................21, 40 
Instrument Model..........................................23, 30, 33 

..................... 19 

..................... 35 
0, 35, 39, 40, 41 

instrument performance data .................................. 2, 7 
instrument performance findings................................ 2 
instrument performance, understanding of ................. 3 
instrument used, message of..................................... 31 
instrument, accuracy of .............................................. 4 
instrument, new........................................................ 19 
instrument, operate ..................................................... 2 
instrument, select.......................................... 22, 29, 32 
instruments ............................................... 7, 27, 44, 45 
instruments performance .......................................... 24 
instruments selected ................................................. 20 
instruments tested....................................................... 2 
instruments, commercial ............................................ 1 
instruments, isotope-identifying............................. 1, 2 
instruments, selecting ................................................. 3 
integrated data findings .............................................. 1 
interdicted radioactive material .................................. 2 
interface...................................................................... 3 
interface, user ....................................................... 7, 14 
Internet browser ......................................................... 7 
internet connection ..................................................... 9 
internet connection speed ........................................... 9 
internet domains ......................................................... 9 
Internet Explorer ........................................................ 9 
Internet Protocol (IP).................................................. 9 
interpret data .............................................................. 2 
interpret results........................................................... 1 
IP, Internet Protocol ................................................... 9 
isotope being inspected ............................................ 28 
isotope button............................................................. 4 
isotope elements ......................................................... 7 
isotope identification ................................................ 24 

Isotope Results ......................................................... 30 
isotope, background ................................................... 6 
isotope, identification ................................................. 2 
isotope, selected source ............................................ 28 
isotope, source.......................................................... 21 
isotope-identifying instruments .............................. 1, 2 
isotopes ...................................................................... 1 
isotopes identified ...................................................... 5 
isotopes known......................................................... 31 
isotopes present, identity of........................................ 2 
isotopes, identifying radioactive................................. 2 
isotopes, most abundant ......................................... 3, 4 

t ....

items checked........................................................... 20 
items that meet criteria ............................................. 36 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

79



 

J 

JPEG image ..............................................................23 

K 

Known Instrument Identification ............19, 31, 32, 33 
known radiation source ...............................................3 
Known Source Isotope............................19, 28, 29, 30 

L 

laboratory notebooks...................................................1 
LANL........................................................................15 
LANS........................................................................16 
last name .............................................................15, 57 
legitimate radioactive sources.....................................2 
level, radioactive threat...............................................2 
levels of training .........................................................2 
libraries, individual .....................................................7 
library..........................................................................6 
library, instrument.......................................................4 
list instrument findings .............................................28 
list, instrument model................................................19 
literal character .........................................................38 
literal wildcard ..........................................................38 
location of saved image ............................................20 
log in ................................................... 1, 11, 55, 56, 61 
Log In ......................................... 11, 17, 55, 56, 57, 60 
log in problems .........................................................57 
Log In Problems........................................................57 
log in, first-time user.................................................12 
log in, how to ..............................................................1 
log out .......................................................................17 
Log Out.........................................................17, 55, 59 
logged in, user...........................................................15 
logged into ..........................................................15, 56 
Login button..................................................11, 12, 56 
login page .................................................................10 
login problems, solutions to ......................................58 
Logout.......................................................................59 
logout link.................................................................15 
Los Alamos National Laboratory..........................9, 15 
lost username or password ..................................60, 61 
Lost Username or Password..........................55, 60, 61 

M 

MAI ..........................................................3, 4, 5, 6, 27 
MAI present, one ........................................................6 
MAI Source Isotope..................................................23 
MAI, Category 12 .....................................................54 
MAI, correctly identified one......................................5 
main area of interest..................................................19 
main menu ................................................................57 
main window ............................................................14 
maintain RadAssessor...............................................14 
MAIs Category 12 ....................................................51 
MAIs present, all.........................................................5 

MAIs present, not all.................................................. 5 
MAIs, Category 12............................................. 51, 52 
MAIs, correctly identified .......................................... 5 
MAIs, not all .............................................................. 5 
manufacturer ............................................................ 40 
manufacturer name................................................... 42 
material, interdicted radioactive ................................. 2 
material, localize ........................................................ 2 
material, radioactive ................................................... 2 
material, shielding .............................................. 23, 47 
mathematical symbols .............................................. 37 
measurement ............................................ 3, 23, 30, 33 
measurement details ................................................. 21 
measurement fingings ................................................ 1 
measurement grading ............................................... 51 
measurement performance ......................................... 4 
measurement performance categorizations............. 2, 7 
measurement performance results .............................. 4 
measurement results ................................................... 7 
measurement, background.......................................... 6 
measurement, radiation .............................................. 7 
measurements..........................................27, 40, 47, 52 
measurements acquired ............................................ 19 
measurements, collected from.................................. 21 
measurements, detailed .............................................. 2 
measurements, matching .......................................... 26 
measurements, number of............................... 1, 30, 33 
measurements, radioactive source .............................. 2 
memory, instrument ................................................... 1 
menu action .............................................................. 17 
menu bar............................................................. 15, 17 
menu item........................................................... 17, 24 
menu items ............................................................... 17 
menu structure.......................................................... 17 
menu title.................................................................. 17 
menu titles ................................................................ 17 
menu, Help ..............................................17, 65, 68, 69 
menu, main............................................................... 57 
menus ......................................................................... 9 
Message.................................................................... 23 
Microsoft................................................................ 7, 9 
Microsoft Access........................................................ 7 
minimum password length ....................................... 62 
minimum requirements .............................................. 9 
Minor Daughter............................................ 4, 5, 6, 25 
model........................................................................ 43 
Model ..........................................23, 25, 30, 33, 39, 43 
model details .............................................................. 7 
model distributors....................................................... 7 
Model Distributors ....................................... 35, 44, 45 
model list, instrument............................................... 19 
model name .............................................................. 40 
Model Name................................................. 41, 43, 45 
models .......................................................... 40, 42, 44 
Models...................................................................... 39 
most abundant isotope.............................................. 23 
most abundant isotopes .......................................... 3, 4 
mouse changes automatically ................................... 17 
mouse over ... 17, 21, 24, 28, 31, 40, 44, 47, 51, 55, 59, 

60, 63, 65, 68, 69 
mouse over image .................................................... 20 
mouse over spectrum................................................ 23 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

80 



 

Mozilla........................................................................9 

N 

name .........................................................................63 
name, application ......................................................16 
name, distributor .......................................................46 
name, first ...........................................................15, 57 
name, first and last ..............................................15, 57 
name, last ............................................................15, 57 
name, manufacturer ..................................................42 
name, model..............................................................40 
name, saved image file..............................................20 
narrow the results.............................. 35, 40, 44, 47, 51 
naturally occurring radioactive materials ....................6 
naturally-occurring radiation.......................................2 
needs, first responder ..................................................2 
need-to-know ..............................................................9 
need-to-know, validate..............................................10 
Netscape......................................................................9 
network administrator .................................................9 
network location .........................................................9 
neutron-response.........................................................7 
neutron-response findings ...........................................2 
NNSA .......................................................................16 
normalized structure ...................................................7 
notebooks....................................................................1 
Number of Findings ............................................30, 33 
numeric .....................................................................38 
numeric characters ....................................................37 
numeric filter ......................................................36, 38 

O 

object, single source....................................................4 
objects, atomic abundances ....................................4 
objects, source.............................................................4 
Official Use Only......................................9, 15, 16, 56 

 of

OK button .....................................................12, 56, 61 
online documentation..........................................65, 66 
online Help................................................................65 
online help, how to use ...............................................1 
online tutorial............................................................17 
online, manual...........................................................17 
Opera ..........................................................................9 
operator memory.........................................................1 
OUO .........................................................9, 15, 16, 56 

P 

page of data...............................................................36 
page title ...................................................................15 
page, Home.............................................13, 17, 57, 64 
page, login.................................................................10 
page, main.................................................................14 
page, selection...........................................................19 
page, Your Account ..................................................12 
password ....................................... 9, 11, 55, 56, 60, 63 
password, first time use.............................................11 

password, minimum length ...................................... 62 
password, reset ................................................... 61, 62 
password, set new..................................................... 62 
password, temporary ................................................ 10 
password, verify new................................................ 62 
performance categorizations, measurement............ 2, 7 
performance category descriptions........................... 35 
performance comparisons........................................... 1 
performance data.................................................... 1, 2 
performance data, instrument ..................................... 7 
performance findings, instrument............................... 2 
performance of instrument ....................................... 24 
performance results, measurement ............................. 4 
Performance Title..................................................... 26 
performance with naturally-occurring radiation ......... 2 
performance, consistent system................................ 14 
performance, detector................................................. 2 
performance, instrument....................................... 2, 16 
performance, measurement ........................................ 4 
performance, understanding of instrument ................. 3 
permissions................................................................. 7 
Permissions, Cookie ................................................. 10 
phone........................................................................ 63 
PHP Hypertext Preprocessor ...................................... 7 
pie chart.............................................................. 24, 26 
pie chart title............................................................. 26 
pie chart, dynamically generated.............................. 24 
pie chart, generate performance ......................... 24, 26 
pie chart, title of ................................................. 24, 25 
pie wedges................................................................ 25 

password, lost .....................................................60, 61 

potential threat............................................................ 3 
predefined data fields ............................................... 19 
privacy...................................................................... 10 
problem, most common............................................ 58 

Possible message, Detective..................................... 23 

problems with RadAssessor ....................................... 9 
problems, log in........................................................ 57 
process selected items .............................................. 20 
programs, first-responder ........................................... 2 
protocol, SSL ............................................................. 7 
publication identification.......................................... 16 
publication information ............................................ 69 
publications ................................................................ 1 
punctuation marks .................................................... 37 

Q 

queries ................................................................ 19, 35 
queries, build .............................................................. 1 
queries, semi-customized ......................................... 19 
queries, standard....................................................... 16 
query notations, standard.........................42, 46, 49, 53 
query results, user....................................................... 7 
questionable cargo...................................................... 2 

 R

RadAssessor database system .................................... 1 
RadAssessor email address .....................10, 16, 58, 68 
RadAssessor Home .................................................. 17 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

81



 

RadAssessor online tutorial ......................................17 
RadAssessor problems ................................................9 
RadAssessor, application title ...................................15 
RadAssessor, sign in to .............................................55 
radiation ......................................................................4 
radiation detection results ...........................................2 
radiation detectors...............................................1, 2, 7 
radiation measurement ................................................7 
radiation source, known ..............................................3 
radiation sources .........................................................1 
radio button................................. 40, 43, 47, 50, 51, 54 

res

radioactive.................................................................31 
radioactive isotopes, identifying .................................2 
radioactive materials ...............................................2, 6 
radioactive materials, detecting illegal........................2 
radioactive source measurements................................2 
radioactive sources..................................................2, 7 
radioactive sources, legitimate ....................................2 
radioactive threat level................................................2 
radioisotope present ....................................................6 
radioisotopes present...................................................4 
radiological material, finding......................................2 
raw data file ..............................................................23 
redirect to Log In ......................................................17 
redirect to Your Account ..........................................11 
reference, quick.........................................................15 
relational database.......................................................7 
repository, central ...................................................1, 2 
repository, final data ...................................................7 
requirements, minimal system ....................................9 
requirements, minimum ..............................................9 
Reset button ............................................22, 25, 29, 32 
Reset Filter button.........................................45, 48, 52 
reset password...............................................60, 61, 62 
re-sort data ........................................ 35, 41, 45, 48, 52 
responder needs, first ..................................................2 
responder programs, first- ...........................................2 
response findings, neutron- .....................................2, 7 
responses, detector ......................................................2 
result pages ...............................................................20 
results........................................................................39 
results – none returned ..............................................38 
results, assimilate, interpret or disseminate.................1 
results, connection speed effect on..............................9 
results, detailed measurement .....................................7 
results, gamma identification ......................................3 
results, graphics and textual ........................................3 
results, identification...................................................2 
results, measurement performance..............................4 
results, narrow the............................. 35, 40, 44, 47, 51 
results, radiation detection ..........................................2 
results, selection criteria............................................19 
results, spectra...........................................................21 

ults, user query .......................................................7 
results, wildcards and................................................37 
retrieve information, how to........................................1 
review account ..........................................................64 
robust instrument identifications.................................2 

S 

Safari .......................................................................... 9 
save image to computer............................................ 20 
Save Picture As .................................................. 20, 23 
save spectrum image ................................................ 23 
saved image file name and location.......................... 20 
saved to computer .................................................... 55 
scalable....................................................................... 7 
screens, dynamically generated .................................. 3 
search data................................................................ 37 
search for literal wildcard......................................... 38 
search using wildcards ............................................. 37 
search, limit or narrow ............................................. 35 
search, use filter to ................................................... 35 
section, body ............................................................ 14 
section, filter......................................35, 40, 44, 47, 51 
section, footer..................................................... 14, 16 
section, header.................................................... 14, 15 
section, navigation.................................................... 66 
section, tutorial in right ............................................ 67 
secure connection ....................................................... 7 
Secure Sockets Layer ........................................... 7, 55 
select instrument........................................... 22, 29, 32 
select instrument, isotope, and shielding .................... 3 
select menu item....................................................... 17 
selected items, process ............................................. 20 
selected source isotope ....................................... 28, 29 
selected, instruments ................................................ 20 
selecting a particular instrument................................. 2 
selection criteria ........................................... 19, 23, 25 
selection page........................................................... 19 
selections, reset .......................................22, 25, 29, 32 
semi-customized queries .......................................... 19 
server.......................................................................... 7 
Server manager......................................................... 10 
Server, Web................................................................ 7 
session cookie .......................................................... 55 
session cookies ......................................................... 10 
session ended............................................................ 55 
session identification ................................................ 55 
session validation ............................................... 10, 58 
shielding..........................1, 2, 7, 21, 22, 29, 32, 35, 47 
Shielding .................................................35, 47, 48, 50 
shielding material ......................................... 23, 47, 50 
shielding material, select .......................................... 47 
shielding materials ................................................... 49 
shielding of interest ............................................ 28, 31 
shielding thickness ..................................22, 23, 29, 32 
shielding used, all..................................................... 48 
shielding, selecting ..................................................... 3 
shipping manifest ..................................................... 28 
software version ....................................................... 69 
software version, latest ............................................. 14 
software, no need to install............................... 1, 9, 14 
solutions to login problems ...................................... 58 
sort ........................................................................... 39 
sort functions............................................................ 35 
sort order .................................................41, 45, 48, 52 
source isotope............................................... 21, 22, 29 
Source Isotope.........................................23, 30, 31, 33 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

82 



 

Source Isotope, Known.................................19, 28, 29 
source isotopes....................................................32, 33 

source uses ............................................................7, 27 
sources being measured, r tion ..............................1 
sources measured ........................................................2 

special nuclear material...............................................2 
spectra...............................................................2, 7, 23 
Spectra ......................................................................22 

source use .................................................................24 
Source Use ................................................................25 

adia

sources, isotope button................................................4 
sources, radiation ........................................................2 
sources, radioactive.....................................................7 
special characters ......................................................37 

spectra, isotopic ........................................................21 
Spectrum.................................................19, 21, 23, 67 
Spectrum queries.......................................................21 
spectrum, isotopic .....................................................23 
spreadsheets ................................................................1 
SSL .......................................................................7, 55 
standard queries ........................................................16 
standard query notations .........................42, 46, 49, 53 
static information ......................................................16 
Submit button........................ 20, 22, 25, 29, 32, 61, 64 
subnet..........................................................................9 
supply information needed........................................17 
Suspect message, Detective ......................................23 
symbols.....................................................................37 
system administrator ...................................................9 
system capabilities ....................................................16 
system developers .....................................................65 
system for measurement performance.........................4 
system performance ..................................................14 
system requirements, minimal ....................................9 
system, category........................................................24 
system, log in and log out of .....................................55 
system, sign in to ......................................................55 

T 

tables, lookup..............................................................7 
temporary password............................................10, 11 
terrorism, prevent radiological ....................................2 
terrorist attacks, reduce ...............................................2 
tested, browsers and versions......................................9 
tested, instruments ......................................................2 
text ............................................................................14 
text fields ..................................................................14 
text size, browser ........................................................9 
textual results ..............................................................3 
thickness, shielding...................................................23 
threat assessment.........................................................2 
threat level, determine.................................................2 
threat level, radioactive...............................................2 
threat, potential ...........................................................3 
title of page ...............................................................15 
title of pie chart .............................................24, 25, 26 
title, application ........................................................15 
title, generate.............................................................25 
title, generated...........................................................26 
titles, menu................................................................17 

trouble accessing RadAssessor................................. 58 
truck ......................................................................... 28 
tutorial ................................................................ 65, 66 
tutorial in new browser, online................................. 66 
tutorial, online .......................................................... 17 
tutorial, Spectrum..................................................... 67 
twelve categories ............................................ 5, 24, 51 
twelve-category system............................ 4, 24, 25, 27 

U 

unauthorized............................................................. 59 
update account.................................................... 63, 64 
update RadAssessor ................................................. 14 
user account.............................................................. 64 
user information ....................................................... 59 
user information in database....................................... 7 
user interface ........................................................ 7, 14 
user log in, first-time ................................................ 12 
user logged in ........................................................... 15 
user logged into ........................................................ 15 
user name ................................................................. 15 
user navigation ......................................................... 65 
user of the system..................................................... 15 
user query results........................................................ 7 
user, current.............................................................. 17 
username .................................9, 10, 11, 55, 56, 60, 61 
username, first time use............................................ 11 
username, lost..................................................... 60, 61 
users ........................................................................... 7 
users log in ................................................................. 1 
users, authorized................................................. 1, 7, 9 
users, validate and authenticate ................................ 55 

V 

validate account information .............................. 10, 11 
validate information, RadAssessor ........................... 13 
validate need-to-know .............................................. 10 
validate user ............................................................. 12 
validate users............................................................ 55 
validated by RadAssessor......................................... 61 
validation of session ........................................... 10, 58 
verify new password................................................. 62 
VeriSign ................................................................... 55 
version.................................................................. 9, 69 
version, application .................................................. 16 
versions tested, browsers and ..................................... 9 
versions, latest .......................................................... 14 
versions, software and data ...................................... 69 
vessel........................................................................ 31 
view account ............................................................ 63 
view all current distributors...................................... 44 
view all five and twelve categories .......................... 51 
view all models ........................................................ 40 
view all shielding ..................................................... 47 
View button.................................40, 43, 47, 50, 51, 54 
view data .................................................................. 35 
view information, how to ........................................... 1 
view online documentation ................................ 65, 66 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

83



 

view RadAssessor copyright and version..................69 
view the Spectrum tutorial ........................................67 
view, scroll to............................................................67 

W 

web .............................................................3, 9, 14, 60 
web browser......................................................1, 9, 11 
Web Server .................................................................7 
wildcard ....................................................................37 

wildcard characters................................................... 37 
wildcard, literal ........................................................ 38 
window, browser ................................................ 65, 66 
window, main........................................................... 14 
window, navigation portion of ................................. 66 

Y 

Your Account ..............................12, 17, 55, 59, 60, 63 

 © Copyright 2007 Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
UNCLASSIFIED 

84 



 

This report has been repro
. It is a
ww.do

e for sa
s and 
nd Te

31 

e for sa
Inform
 Comm
ad 
61 

duced directly from the 
best available copy vailable electronically 
on the Web (http://w e.gov/bridge). 
 
Copies are availabl le to U.S. Department 
of Energy employee contractors from: 
Office of Scientific a chnical Information 
P.O. Box  62 
Oak Ridge, TN 378
(865) 576-8401 
 
Copies are availabl le to the public from: 
National Technical ation Service  
U.S. Department of erce 
5285 Port Royal Ro
Springfield, VA 221
(800) 553-6847 

UNCLASSIFIED 



 

 

UNCLASSIFIED 


	1  Introduction
	1.1 History of RadAssessor
	1.2  What is RadAssessor?
	1.3  Identification Categorization
	1.4  RadAssessor System Architecture

	2   RadAssessor Basics
	2.1 Getting Started
	2.2 System Requirements
	2.3 Request an Account
	2.4  Log In
	2.5  RadAssessor Page Layout
	2.6  Menus
	2.7 Online Tutorial

	3   Identification Results
	3.1 Selection Pages
	3.2  Check Boxes
	3.3 Download Images
	3.4  “Spectrum” Queries
	3.4.1 To Open the Spectrum Page 
	3.4.2  Select Spectra to Display 
	3.4.3  “Display Spectrum” Results 

	3.5  “Identification Performance” Queries
	3.5.1 To Open the Identification Performance Page
	3.5.2  How to Use the Identification Performance Query
	3.5.3  Display the Identification Performance Pie Chart

	3.6  “Known Source Isotope” Queries
	3.6.1 To Open the Known Source Isotope Page 
	3.6.2  How to Use the Known Source Isotope Query
	3.6.3  Display Known Source Isotope Results

	3.7  “Known Instrument Identification” Queries
	3.7.1 To Open the Known Instrument Identification Page 
	3.7.2  How to Use the Select Known Instrument Identification Query
	3.7.3  Display Known Instrument Identification Results


	4   Additional Information
	4.1 Filter Section
	4.1.1  Alphanumeric Filter
	4.1.2  Numeric Filter
	4.1.3 Searching for Wildcards as Literals 

	4.2  Sorting Results 
	4.3  “Instrument Models” Query
	4.3.1 To Open the Instrument Models Page
	4.3.2  To View All Instrument Models
	4.3.3  To Filter Instrument Models
	4.3.4  To Select an Instrument Model to Display

	4.4  “Model Distributors” Query
	4.4.1 To Open the Model Distributors Page 
	4.4.2  To View All Instrument Model Distributors
	4.4.3  To Filter the Model Distributors 

	4.5  “Shielding” Query
	4.5.1 To Open the Shielding Page
	4.5.2  To View All Shielding
	4.5.3  To Filter Shielding
	4.5.4  To Select a Shielding Material to Display 

	4.6  “Category 12 MAIs” Query
	4.6.1 To Open the Category 12 MAIs Page
	4.6.2  To View all Categories 
	4.6.3  To Filter Category 12 MAIs
	4.6.4  To Select a Single Category 12 MAI to Display 


	5   Your Account
	5.1 Log In
	5.1.1 To Open the Log In Page
	5.1.2  To Log In
	5.1.3 Log In Problems

	5.2  Log Out
	5.2.1 To Log Out of RadAssessor

	5.3  Lost Username or Password
	5.3.1 To Open the Lost Username or Password Page
	5.3.2  To Get Your Username or Set a New Password
	5.3.3  Reset Password Page 

	5.4  Change Account
	5.4.1 To Open the Change Account Page
	5.4.2  To View or Change Account Information


	6   Help
	6.1 Documentation
	6.1.1 To Open the RadAssessor Online Tutorial
	6.1.2  To Use the Online RadAssessor Tutorial

	6.2  Contact Developers
	6.2.1 To Open the Contact Developers Page

	6.3  About
	6.3.1 To Open the About Page


	 Resources and Additional Reading
	 Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


